- Return t0 A% Vo 458

AV 4
FILE COPY
" of Appeals

Record No., 8244

In the
Supreme Court of Virginia

at Richmond

CUN HOSRTONES SS PR e ot S a il =
Appellants,

V.

CHARLES L. JONES, et al.,
Appellees.

APPENDIX
FOR

RECORD NO. 8244




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Bill of Complaint with Exhibits
Deed
Plat

Answer of Defendants

Answer of G. M. Jones

Answer of Claudia T. Jones

Decree of Reference

Order Granting Plaintiff leave to file
an Amended Bill

Amended and Supplemental Bill with
Exhibits

Answer of J. W. Jones and Louise T. Jones
Answer to Amended and Supplemental Bill
Stipulation

Report of Commissioner in Chancery
Complainants Exhibit No. 4 (Appraisal)

Order Allowing late Objections to
Commissioner's Report

Objection to Commissioner's Report by
Defendants

Decree Confirming Commissioner's Report
Motion to Rehear filed by Defendants

Motion to Vacate or Modify Decree filed by
Defendants '

Order Allowing Decree of June 29, 1972 to
be Modified

Motion to Modify Prior Order

Oorder Amending Prior Orders Entered
July 26, 1972

11

12

12

14

14

48

48

50

50

98

69

69
72

73

75

77

78

79



Order Amending the Amended Order of
July 26, 1972

Decree Changing Counsel for Complainants
and Confirming part of Commissioner's
Report

Notice of Appeal and Assignment of Error

Opening Statement of Counsel

Testimony of Frances J. Newell

Testimony of Glen M. Jones

Testimony of James G. Mabe

80

80

81

83

86

88

92



VIRGINIA:

In the Supreme Court of Virginia held at the Supreme Court
Building in the City of Richmond on Tuesday the lst day of
May, 1973, .

C. H. JONES, JR., et al., - ' : Appellants,

against Record No. 8244
CHARLES L. JONES, et al., Appellees.

From the Corporation Court of the City of Newport News

Upon the petition of C. H. Jones, Jr.,_Elsie E.

Jones, Ann Jones, Louise R. Rowe, R. E. Rowe, C., E., Jones,
Jeannie Jones, Mabel P. Joneé, J. W. Jones and Louise T, Jones
an appeal is awarded them ffom a decree entered by the Corpor-
ation Court of the City of Newport News on the 6th day of
September, 1972, in a certain chancery cause then therein
depending, wherein Charles.L. Jones and another were plaintiffs
and Francés J. Newell and others were defendants; uponlthe
petitioners, or some one for them, entering into bond with
sufficient security before the Clerk of the said court below
in the penalty of $300, with condition as the law directs.

A copy,

Teste:

H. Turner, Clerk



(R1) BILL OF COMPLAINT

’
Your Complaihant, CharleswL; Jones, shows unto
Your Honor that C. Houston Joﬁes, Sr., his father, departed
this life intestate in November, 1965.
IT

That the said C. Houston Jones, Sr. left as his

sole heirs and distributees, his widow and nine children, as

follows:
1. Mabel P. Jones, his widow
2., Frances Jones Newell, whose spouse is J. W.
Newell
3. C. H. Jones, Jr., whose spouse is Elsie E. Jones
4, J. W. Jones, whoée spouse is Louise T. Jones
5. G. M. Jones, whose spouse is Claudia T; Jonesv
6. Charles L. Jones, whose spouse is Mary C. Jones
7. Ann Jones,'single |
8. Rbberta J. Coates, whose spouse is A. W. Coates,
Jr. |

9. Louise J. Rowe, whose épousé is R. E. Rowe
10. C.:E. anes, whose spouse is Jeannie Jones
That all of said parties are over the age of twenty-
one years and sui juris.
CITT
That at the date of the dgath of the said C. Houston

Jones, Sr. he was seized and possessed of a one-half undivided



interest in the following described real estate:
All that certain piece or parcel of land,
situate, lying and being in the City of Newport
. News, Virginia, containing by survey 15.02- acres,
~more or less, as shown and designated on that
plat entitled "Plat Showing Property of C. Houston
Jones, Sr. Estate & Charles L. Jones", dated March
22, 1966, made by S. J. Glass & Associates, a copy
of said plat and deed being attached hereto and
by reference made a part hereof.
v
That your Complainant is seized and possessed in a
one-half undivided interest by virtue of a deed from Charles
E. Carr, et ux, dated October 23, 1948 and duly of record in
the Clerk's Office of the Hustings Court of the City of Newport
News, Virginia, a one-eighteenth undivided interest by virtue
of a deed from Albert W. Coates, et ux, dated July 1, 1970 and
a one-eighteenth undivided interest as an heir of C. Houston
-Jones, Sr. The latter two-eighteenths interest being subject
to the dower interest of his mother, Mabel P. Jones..
v
Your Complainant and the said Defendants are the
co-owners in fee simple of said property and the object of this
suit is to procure a partition thereof in some method prescribed
by law. The property is not susceptible to partition in kind
~and the parties are unwilling or unable to agree to sell the
property and divide the proceeds.
VI
Wherefor your Complainant prays that a partition of

the real property be made by this Court in the cause in one of

the modes prescribed by law and if such be impracticable that



the property be sold by the Court inyﬁhis cause and the pro-

ceeds divided amongstkthose entitled thereto and that é

reasonablé attorney's fee be allowed counsel for Complainant

for services rendered to the parceners unrepresented by counsel.
CHARLES L. JONES

MARY G. JONES

(R5) ' DEED

THIS DEED, made this 23rd day of October, 1948, by
énd between Charles E. Carr and .Ina Mae Carr, his wife, and
Iné Mae Carr and Charles E. Carr, her husband, parties of the
first part, and .C. Houston Jones, Sr. and Charles L. Jones,
parties of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That fpr and in conside;ation of the
sum of Three Thousand Dollars ($3000.00) paid and to be paid
as follows, to-wit: One Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Six
Dollars and Twenty Nine Cents ($1746.29) cash in hand paid,
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged at and befbre the
signing, sealing and delivery of'this deed, and the assumption
of the unpaid balance in the éum of One Thousand Two Hundred
Fifty Three Dollars and Seventy One Cents ($1253.71) on a Deed
of Trust made by the parties of the first part herein to secure
the Merchants National Bank of Hampton, Virginia, said Deed
of Trust being originally made to secure the payment of One
Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars (51650.00), dated June 14,
1946, and recorded in the Clerk's Offiée for the Circuit Court

of Warwick County, Virginia, in Deed Book 110 at page 294, said



assumption being evidenced by the signatures of the parties
of the second part hereto, the said parties of the first part
do grdht:and convey, with General Warranty, unto the said
parties of the second part, the following described property,
to-wit: |

_ All that certain tract, piece or parcel

of land, with the buildings and improvements
thereon, situate, lying and being in Denbigh
'Magisterial District, Warwick County, Virginia,
containing fifteen (l15) acres, more or less,

and sold in gross and not by the acre and bound-
ed and described as follows: Beginning at a
galvanized iron pipe on the Southerly side of

the Menchville County Road, where the land

hereby conveyed joins the land of R. H. Mingee

and running thence along said road in an Easter-
ly direction 238 feet, more or less, to a point

on said road; thence S 25° 15' W 710 feet to a
point marked by a stake; thence S 65° 31' E 318,25
feet to a point marked by a stake; thence S 1°

05' W 936.75 feet to a point marked by a stake;
thence S 63° 21' W 669.9 feet to a point marked

by a pipe monument; thence N 11° 26' W. (as of
December 8, 1931) 2120 feet along the line of

R. H. Mingee to the point of beginning on said
Menchville Road; and bounded on the North by

said Menchville County Road; East by the land
formerly George M. Hostetter and James Mast;

South by a reserved Road; and West by the land of
R. H. Mingee. It being the same property conveyed
to the parties of the first part herein by Deed
dated December 5, 1944, from J. J. Rowell, widower,
which said deed is recorded in the Clerk's Office
of Warwick County, Virginia, in Deed Book 102, at
page 532. '

The.said parties of the first part éovenant that they
have the right to convey the said land to the gran;ees; that
they have done no act to encumber the said land; that the
grantees shall have quiet possession of the land, free from all
encumbrances, and that they, the éaid parties of the first part,
| will executée such furthef éssurance of the said land as may be

requisite.



Ty
R

Witness the following signatures and seals:

CHARLES E. CARR

INA MAE CARR

.C, HOUSTON JONES, SR.
CHARLES L. JONES



- e e .

P L AT
C,P, Yoder

(RT)

T L@ ML g,

N Coae "W o :
e _,64"“3 20 2085 S / /
.. dron pipo SO N

’ vfaund‘- _

; o / Y
. \
1 C A Q
; o Now R by /) 0(9

. " agreament: wm A\

, "M A & Blancho F. Harson

: . dated Ocrobar 25,1963 / / .

c Hous?on Jonos,Sr. Esfafa J «;0 .

Charles L. Jones / >
,j 08. /4/ Py. 392 L K
..» . cey TEY LT ) oq
\

oy
o

.\'.
é‘?

P

B

t Samuel M. Johnson -
' D.8.123, Pg.i22

|  on sy Jren sise
| _4_‘{_.94?.39,%.69_..‘_,'. | e zroga,ﬁ 2 tound™

g72 232 /‘/’f—:ow

7 MA & Blanche /?B'arson
.08 63,Pg.208
D.8. 83, Pg.220

Sanlm Helpﬂf! Subdlw.s:an
3 6” fb /83 ,?‘

.{3

L /Vaér 2 b,v o
~ agreemant with - _
M A 8 Blanche P Botson -

o REFERENCES:
* D.B.102 - PG. 532

D.B. 75-PG. 387
W.B. 3 - PG.63

4= p7°582'04"
Ra345.50"
L Ta 85.72'- )

» Am 168,08 .
. Chd.» 166,39" . i
Chd. Bg - saaﬂas w":

lran nmn

I T St e et g

ST yraen STfelteIown.,

% S3 B S




(R21) , ANSWER

Comes now the undersigned in further answer to the
above styled action, and stateé as follows:

l. That they admit the allegations of'Paragraph I.

2. That they admit the allegations of Paragraph II
except to state that the name of "Jeannie" Jones is Jeane Jones.

3. That they admit the allegations in Paragraph III.

4. That they admit all of the allegations of Para-
graph IV except the allegation that the complainant is seized
and possessed of a one-eighteenth undivided interest by virtue
of a deed from Albert W. Coates, et ux, which they neither admit
nor deny but call for strict proof of.

5. The allegations of Paragraph V are denied for
the réason that the defendant's name in the caption of the suit
did not include J. W. Jones and his wife, Louise T. Jones, who
properly should have been named defendants to this action and
therefore the allegations of Paragraph V tothe effect that the
complainants énd defendants are co-owners in fee simple of the
said property and the object of this suit cannot be true. It
is further denied that the property is not susceptible to
partition in kind since it is apparent.thattthere are three
major dwellings on the 15.02 acres which is the subject of this
suit, and since all of your defendants stéte that they desire
that all of their interest be alloted in éne portion to them
as tenants-in-common and further your defendants would state

that it is the desire of all of them, including the owner of



the dower interest, Mabel P. Jones, that a one-third portion
of the real estate be set aside in kind for the use of the
said Mabel P. Jones, during her lifetime, and that this one-
third interést include the dwelling house of Mabel P. Jones
which was formerly the dwelling house of Mabel P. Jones and
her deceased husband, C. Houston Jones, Sr. In this connection,
your defendants would state there had been protracted nego-
tiations between the parties concerning prospective methods
of dividing the property in kind. However, there has not beeﬁ
any agreement to sell the property and divide the proceeds nor
are any of your defendants willing to proceed in such fashion
but to the contrary, all of your defendants desire that the
property, or at least a portion of it, be alloted in kind for
a spécific purpose.of providing a homeplace for Mabel P. Jones,
the mother of your defendants, and the widow of C. Houston.Jones.
6. All of your defendants woud pray that the prayer
of the petition that the property be sold by the Court and the
pfoceeds divided among those entitled thereto, be not granted
‘but to the contrary, pray that the dower interest of Mabel P.
Jones be set aside in kind for the said Mabel P. Jones to live
- on fér the rest of her life, and that said dower interest
include the present dwelling house of the said Mabel P. Jones
in which she and her husband have resided for some seventeen
years, and further that the interest of all your defendants
‘other than the said Mabel P. Jones be alloted out of the real

estate in a single parcel to be held by them as tenants-in-common,



and further that the interest of Charles L. Jones and his

wife, Mary G. Jones, be set aside,-iﬁ.kind, and that it

include the present dwelling house of the said Charles L.

Jones in which he has resided for some number of‘years. Your
defendants would respectfully pray that the interest alloted
to your defendants in a single parcel as aforesaid include

a small structure currently occupiedtby one of your defendants,
C. E. Jones and his wife, Jeane Jones, on a rental basis. It
is pointed out that this particular piece of property has a
structure on it that was constructed through the individual
efforts of the father of your defendants, C. Houston Jones,
Sr., just prior to his death and that it is currently returning
a rental of $100.00 per month which has, up to the'present
time, been donated by the children of C. Houston Jones, Sr.,
deceased, and Mabel P. Jones, his widow, to the said Mabel P.
Jones, for her sustenance.

7. All of your defendants vigorously contest the
awarding of any attorney's fees out of the value of the real
estate above mentioned for counsel for the complainant, and
would poiht out in this regard that the complainant owns,
according to his statement, considerably more than fifty per
cent of the real estate involved and should bear the majoxr
portion.of all expenses. Your defendants, in the alternative,
pray that their attorney Be awarded reasonable attorney's fees
out of any proceeds of any sales of any lands which might take

place as a result of this suit but your defendants would state

- 10 -



that they would prefer that they pay their own attorney's
fees out of their own resources and that the land remain
unencumbered, and intact insofar as is possible under the
prayer of the petition and all of thé answers hefein.

MABEL P. JONES
LOUISE J. ROWE
ROBERT E. ROWE
C. E. JONES
JEANE JONES
ANN JONES
FRANCES J. NEWELL
J. W. NEWELL
C. H. JONES, JR.
ELSIE E. JONES
J. W. JONES
(filed 10/20/70) LOUISE T. JONES

(R25) ANSWER

I. We hope to cooperate in this matter to the

mutual advantage of all parties concerned. Our purpose is
to maintain communications with all parties in an appropriate
settlement of this estate property.
| I1I. My primary interest is for my Mother's care
during her remaining years and her tranquillity at her present
residence, which has been her home for a number of years prior
to my father's death.

III. We are also interested in funds for taxes and any
additional expenditures for which she might have need.

IV. It is clear the two houses my father built with
his own skills and resourcefulness with full knowledge of my
 brother we believe should be divided only among his heirs with

equal equity.

- 11 -~



V. As this case proceeds we request to be fully
informed and heard personally by Your Honor to expand on

these and other issues.

Respectfully submitted this
21lst day of October, 1970.

(filed 10/22/70) G. M. JONES

(R26) ANSWER

I will support my husband Qn his undertakings.
It is hoped that proper settlement will be made to the best

interest of all.

This 21st day of October, 1970.

(filed 10/22/70) CLAUDIA T. JONES

(R30) DECREE OF REFERENCE

This cause which has been regulérly matured, set
for hearing and docketed, came onuthis day to be heard upon
the Bill of Complaint and exhibits filed therewith, and Answer
in proper person of Mabel P. Jones, Louise J. Rowe, Robert E.
Rowe, C. E. Jones, Jeannie Jones, Ann Jones, Frances J. Newell,
J; W. Newell, C. H. Jones, Elsie E. Jones, J. W. Jones and
Louise P. Jones, taken as confessed as to C; M. Jones and
Claudia T. Jones, who have been regularly seryed with process,
twenty-one days having elapsed since -service and they still
failing to appear, plead, answer or demure.

ON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, this cause is referred to

Neal J. Patten, one of the Commissioners in Chancery of this



Court who shall ascertain and report to the Court as follows:

l. Whether the facts and statements in the_Bill of
Cémplaint are true.

2. Whether all parties or persons in interest in
the real estate in this cause are properly before the Court.

3. Who are the owners, and in what proportion, of
the real estate described in the Bill of Complaint.

4, An account of all delinquent taxes, if any, on
said real estate and all other liens of record, if any, binding
on said real estate, their amounts and the order of their
priorities.

5. What is the fee simple and annual rental value
of the real property.

6. Whether the property is susceptible to partition
in kind among the parties entitled thereto.

7. Whether the intefest of thoée entitled to the
subject or its proceeds will be promoted by a sale of the
entire subject and division of the proceeds.

8. What is a reasonable fee to counsel to be paid
out of the unrepresented share of C. M. Jones and Claudia T.
Jones.

9. To report all matters deemed pertinent by said
Commissioner in Chancery and such matters concerning which he
is requested to report by any party in interest, if the same
be pertinent to the issues in this cause.

And the said Commissioner shall report to the Court.

- 13 -



"Enter: 2/4/71

(filed 2/4/71) | "~ D. M. SMITH, Judge
(R34) ORDER

Upon ﬁotion of complainants, C. L. Jones and Mary
G. Jones, after due notice to the defendants who have duly
answered, leave is granted to said plaintiffs to file an
amended bill in this cause and the same is accordingly filed;
and this cause is again referred to Commissioner Neal J.
Patten who is directed to take the following additional account:

An account of the monies which C. L. Jones

may be entitled to, as set forth in the

amended complaint and the éxhibits attached

thereto, together with the interest thereon.
But the Commissioner is directed not to take said accounts until
due notice has been served on the new defendants, Charles L.
Jones, Administrator of the Estate of C. Houston Jones, Sr.,
deceased, and upon J. W. Jones and his wife, Louise T. Jones.

Dated: 7/28/71 D. M. SMITH, Judge

(filed 7/28/71)

(R35) AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL BILL

Now comes your complainant, Charles L. Jones, and
asks leave of the Court to amend his original bill, duly filed

herein on July-l7; 1970, as follows:

1. Complainant here incorporates by reference the

- 14 -



original bill of complaint and all the proceedings thereon,

to have the same force and effect as if here set out EE haec

.verba,

2, In addition to the matters and thiﬁgs set forth
in the original complaint, plaintiff alleges that Charles L.
Jones was duly appointed Administrator of the Estate of C.
Houston Jones, Sr., on the 24th day of May, 1971, and that the
said Administrator should be made a party defendant to this bill.

3. Plaintiff alleges further that J. W. Jones, a
son of the said C. Houston Jones, Sr., and his wife, Louise T.
Jones, residing at 315 Brightwood Avenue, Hampton, Virginia,
should also be made parties to this bill.

4, In addition to the foregoing, plaintiff alleges
that during the year 1950, he purchased $431.56 worth of
materials which were used for the benefit of 44 Menchville Road,
the property described in these.proceedings. An itemized
account of said expenditures is attached hereto as Exhibit No.
1 and to be considered a part thereof.

5. That during the year 1951, he purchased $318.90
worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44 Mench-
ville Road, the property described in these proceedings. An
itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 2 and to be considered a part thereof.

6. That during‘the year 1952, he purchased $1,125.07
worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44 Mench-

"ville Road, the property described in these proceedings. An

- 15 -



itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 3 and to be considered a part theréof.

7. That during the year 1953, he purchased $554.29
worth of materials which were used for the benefif of 44
Menchville Road, the property describea in these proceedings.
Ah itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 4 and to be considered a part thereof.

8. That during the year 1954, he purchased $59.17
worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44
Menchville Road, the property described in these proceedings.
An itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 5 and to be considered a part thereof.

9. That during the year 1955, he purchased $37.98
worth of materials which were'used for the benefit of 44
Menchville Road, the property described in these proceedings.
An itemized account of said expenditures is attached.hereto as
Exhibit No. 6 and to be considered a part thereof.

10. That during the year 1956, he purchased $453.22
worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44 Mench-
ville Road, the property described in these proceedings. An
itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 7 and to be considered a part thereof.

11. That during the year 1957, he purchased $1,094.60
worfh of materials which were used for the benefit of 44 Mench-
ville Road, the property described in these proceedings. An

itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as

- 16 -



Exhibit No. 8 and to be considered a partvthereof.

12, That during the year 1958, he purchased $651.54
worth of materials thch were used for the benefit of 44 Mench-
villé Road, the property described in these procéedings. An
itemized account of said expenditures -is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 9 and to be considered a part thereof.

13. That during the year 1959, he purchased $648.06
worth of materials which were used for. the benefit of 44
Menchville Road, the property described in these proceedings.
An itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 10 and to be considered a part thereof.

14. That during the year 1960, he purchased $1,893.34
worth of materials which were used for the.behefit of 44 Mench-
ville Road, the property described in these proceedings. An
itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 11 and to be considered a part thereof.

15. That during the year 1961, he purchased $1,528.83
worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44 Mench-
ville Road, the property described in these proceedings. An
itemized account'of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 12, and to considered a part thereof.

16. That during the year 1962, he purchased $270.86
"worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44 Mench-
ville Road, the property described in these proceedings. An
itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as

Exhibit No. 13, and to be considered a part thereof.

- 17 -



17. That during the year 1963, he purchased $2,007.48
worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44
Menchville Road, the property.described in these proceedings.
An itemized account of said expenditures is attaéhed hereto as
Exhibit No. 14, and to be considered a part thereof.

18. That during the year 1964, he purchased $363.24
worth of materials which were used for the bénefit of 44
Menchville Road, the property described in these proceedings.
An itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 15, and to be considered a part thereof.

19. That during the year 1966,-he purchased $51.61
worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44
Menchville Road, the propérty described in these proceedings.
An itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 16, and to be considered a part thereof.

20. That during the year 1967, he'purchased $211.87
worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44
Menchville Road, the property described in these proceedings.
An itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 17, and to be considered a part thereof.

21. That during the year 1968, he purchased $56.09
worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44 Mench-
ville Road, the prbperty described in these proceedings.. An
itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. lé, and to be considered a part thereof.

22. That during the year 1969, he purchased $31.05

- 18 -



worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44
Menchville Road, the property described in these proceedings.
An itemized account of said e#penditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 19, and to be considered a part thereof.

23. That during the year 1971, he purchased $930.01
worth of materials which were used for the benefit of 44
Menchville Road, the property described in these proceedings.
An itemized account of said expenditures is attached hereto as
Exhibit No. 20, and to be considered a part thereof.

24. That the plaintiff holds receipts or documentary
evidence in connection with the items listed above, but in
addition to said expenditures for the benefit of the said
property at 44 Menchville Road, plaintiff expended $790.67 for
materials that were used for the benefit of said property, for
which he holds no receipt or other like voucher. Plaintiff
also alleges that the following items embraced in said sum
were paid to R. T. Morris Building Supplies, 11246 Jefferson

Avenue, Newport News, Virginia:

1 front door and side lights . 225.00
1 hinges and lock for front door 11.48
1 garage door, hinges and lock 45,00

and that Ceramics Tile Company, Hampton, Virginia, was paid
the. amounts set opposite the items set out below for said
items, which were used for the benefit of the premises at 44

Menchville Road:

Jet Ceramics Tile 59.15
Tile cement : 29.58
Kentile Solid Vinyl Tile 171.05
Tile cement 42,21
Red broken tile - labor & material 207.20

- 19 -



25,

Plaintiff purchased and paid for out of his

own means for the benefit of 42-B Menchville Road, on

February 17, 1951, from Yorktown Ice & Storage Corporation,

material for said premises at a cost to complainant of $249.90,

and on June 3, 1971, he purchased from C. L. Jones Electric,

electrical material for said premises amounting to $171.68.

26,

Complainant, C. L. Jones, expended for the

benefit of the property held jointly by him and C. Houston

Jones, Sr., deceaséd, $1,340.40, as evidenced by the following

statement:

April 27, 1960 - Raymond Parrish
1960 - Raymond Parrish
April 17, 1967 - surveying land
20, 1970 - James C. Mabe
April 11, 1959 - Moores Wholesale
12, 1959 -~ Moores Wholesale
23, 1960 - Moores Wholesale

May 5,

Feb,

- June
July

27.

N\

That your complainant paid taxes

180.00
291.90
650.00
175,00
29.00
7.25
7.25

as follows on

the said property owned jointly by him and the said C. Houston

Jones,

Sr., deceased:

Nov.
Nov.
Nov.
Nov.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Nov.
Dec.
Nov.
Dec.
Dec.
Dec.
Nov.
Dec.
June
Dec,
June

17, 1953
30, 1954
27, 1955
9, 1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
, 1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967

Ow ~ =
-

O~

\Ow ~ =~
~-

1968
1969

UL & UITDDWNDNDWES WWHRN

- 0w w o

1968 -

- 20 -

59.80
108.40
150.40
164,40
164,40
164,40
181.20
199.80
199.80
394,20
436.20
564.60
640. 20
640,20
520.00
277.75

93.75

148,75

5,108.25



Less taxes refunded to Charles L. Jones
by C. H., Jones, Jr., Feb. 14, 1968 75.00 5,033.25

Add taxes paid to Roberta Coates when’
her share of property was sold to
Charles L. Jones 50.00 5,083.25
28. In summary, plaintiff alleges that on account
of and for the benefit of the property here involved, he paid
the following amounts:

Interest _ 289,47

Lawyer's fees for transferring
from Carr to Jones - 33.00

Material purchased for 44 Mench-

ville Road 12,718.,77

Material purchased for 44 Mench-

ville Road 790.67

Material purchased for 42-B

Menchville Road 421.58

Money paid out other than taxes

- and buildings ©1,340.25

Taxes 5,083.25
$20,677.14

29. Plaintiff alleges further that on July 1, 1970,
he acquired by deed of conveyance the one-ninth undivided
interest of Albert Coates, Jr. and Roberta Jones Coates in
the one-half undivided interest to the said property formerly
owned by C. Houston Jones, Sr., as shown by the deed conveying
said property to complainant duly of record in the Clerk's
Office of the Hustings Court of the City of Newport News,
Virginia, according to the certificate of the Clerk of said

court dated May 26, 1971.



30. Plaintiff, C. L. Jones, further alleges that he
is entitled to reimbursement with appropriate interest for at
least one-half of the amounts he has paid out on account of
the items described in this amended complaint.

IN CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, and for:ég much as your
-complainants are without relief except by the aid of a court
of equity, they pray that the defendants in the original bill
be madé_parties to this amended bill and that Charles L. Jones,
Administrator of the Estaté of C. Houston Jones, Sr., be made
a party to £hese proceedings and duly served with érocess; that
j. W. Jones, a son of the said C. Houston Jones, Sr., and his
wife, Louise T. Jones, 1ikewise be made parties to these pro-
ceedings, and that they can be duly served with process; that
the case be again referred to Commissioner Neal J. Patten;
that in addition to the matters and things he was requiréd to
ascertain and repbrt to the court by the former decree; he also
Be required to take an account of the monies which C. L. Jones
may be entitled to, as set forth in the amended complaint and
the exhibits attached thereto, together with the interest thereon.

(filed 6/15/71) CHARLES L. JONES and MARY G. JONES



s ) E'X‘HJI B‘i'Tfs N
| (944) - : !&ny 27 1071

hete*ivl purchrqed for 44 renchvxlle Rnfd by Chﬂrles L. Jonee'

1950.fff?'PurchPsed From

- Scpt 2 _county of verwick, vg.'~ T e
' Buxldlnv permit - O Tr e T

Sept 5 Cindsr Block co.'
A¢; Cindor 5lockshu

r?

"_sépt;‘li , Cincer Block Go.
TR cin'ar }lqcks- 

o YO“R%OJQ Jce & stoz be co.
R S né, hcrtor, tlhs % concrete

- southern %gterl“ls Co.

K. F. \"ﬂson |
'*,Vsand v :

f.Phelps Haxaﬁsre . L
ﬁ’Wood senl : SR

"_Q“uncers Brotners
Pine & windowa

Yo*ktOJn Iﬂe & Sto” ge COrp.
Kprtor T :

54_ Ycrktoun Ice &,stornge CO“p.{-T TR
S hotor - o , | L

Exhibit i, 1



Yoy 27, lU/L i
‘;Eﬁ:“i i purChQSb& Tor 44 :onchvxlle Ro“d by Chﬁ?‘e: L.,Jonas
:'X95iﬁﬁ7iva1cn as0d From .ﬂv,h-.-- | Prica '

‘uey 5 . Yor: Sowa. 108 & S&ova a Co*nﬁ *la.OO
S .__‘_:_?c..e“cn.\

P . -

Ronhornd & Sranger Inc, : L 92,2ov

*ivth Brod. mn ;ao“'s 11,69

o0

B

~ﬁén¢f18”aCoun§y of gerwlek R w §8.00

L e i'—’{}ﬁ f.wa*dd pG e ‘t N
7:B ui@ﬁé &,Gregz R 1< 7Y i A
;u”rlumaiuQ -aucrial PRI

- “ﬁuulo:g ;,  CY ogg - $4,15
RS ,Plh.;om,, 4..:&\5 ial ' B L

_4ug, 28 .pudlcnz & Cresy S $1,00
B ‘*i*ﬁluﬁbin” Hateriel L

BLilcxz 2. Grong 826,79
?lztbing tieverinl - )

Soyt. 23 povkorns & Gremger . . . . $6.25
h . ‘.:'.T'_:‘-CQM“V.& . ) . . N . o -‘: . _' . ‘ . -
QLP‘%'§ ) o?”luﬁn Irnber C ~~,:721,if:i- $29,50
_ubmwor L T
;mw 28 ¢indor mow: Cm ST $52,25
@in er nloo S .

5h®c 8 orttovm Teo & Smoraba o, ' i$65.60.
: &auarxal. L -

@t“;us 10 Ramorna & G”'a gsr o o %1;2‘50 |
. © isterial . R A

. Sﬁ§:° total ': ' '7?_"%818.904

Exhibit No.-2



(R46)

"unterinl purch'sed for 44 menchville Rocd by chnrles L. Joncs- |

- 19652
Peb 22

Feb; 31

:gf.Purch sod From

Beqson rhillins Co.

,EFlu lining & thimbles
“penson Phillips Co.

.+ T.C. Pipe

g Ha%§§ii§

yarch 25

Haf&ﬁ'aa

Sheldon Lumber Co.

=_Immber

AH. A. BAtsoni
:_Lurber

E. A ‘H@rner & Co. Iﬁéiv
portor : -

Penninsulv Hardwere

‘-_haterirl

G. S, Bernes, Inc.

-unterisl

Johnsons Inc.

April’s
pvril 7.

| Apfi1 §

e
april 8

‘Aprilﬂél

Apfilféé
Mey 256
. b=y 17

s Eéy_lsff

¥. 7, patrick & Sous
2 Reils & Felt

7 - N. W, Going
L,;;venetian blinds

seunders Bros.

";windo 78 & Dodrs ' 4 o

Ho A Egtaon

L Lumoer

Wse Te Patrick & Sons
‘*VHardware _

¥, A. Betson

Lumder | C e

'7. T, Patrics & Sons
Hﬂils

Ranhorna & Granéer
Rock lﬂth

Yzwoport Nens satermoxgs Cc.'

_Ser71c3'Tee

-Centralite Suﬂnly be.‘ 
Hot ‘?ter hﬂatar :

Prlce
$13 23 {"

§142,19

$4e9§'iiiu
: $125.48;%;2: 

s'zev w
| sao ooi-i
fs?2§¢3éf?
f{ éé;ésé’f; 
55 e o
ss.oo;j:i;_
113;4:45‘
3.10.90

- 897,95

. Exhibit No. 33 pages)



‘(R47) L ‘ , uay 27 1971
_Hateriel purchased for t4 denchville RoFd by cha*les L. Jonas¢

1952 ‘purchrsea Fron o " Price

July 12 ._soundev-n Bros, | N | $4 39_'.'” |
A o LUmber o o . Ll

. July 15 . Nolend Co, "= - . . 4 | s«;.vo"
. ©.. .- House Psint - - R
~‘Augnii'=3LR?nhorne % Granzer, Inc. . " ge,23
i L - Hoverfed ' L L
Aug. 7 = W. T, Patrick & Soms  : .96
5o .7 Bolts & screws ) T SRS R
Oct. 13 Renhorne % Granger . g5.84
o - Axrches & HIsth . T
oct, 16 - S esrs Roebuck & Co. - $16,28
- .. Insulstion : S
Oct. 16 Renhorne 2 Granger Inc. , R
-7 haterisl : . ‘ - ¢1l.1e .
oct, 17 Holrnd Co. . - . 833,20
" 0. Fuel 0il Tenk | T
oot. 20 Nolend Co. o | | g 2,01 -
T - Plumbiag o terial : S
'0ct.s§§1VAHolené co. ' R ' '310.85 i
. '1.~1VP1um01ngAmater191 DR
_Sép%. 12 1dewater E?rdnere B o “739.10'f 
. Nails - : - ':,‘:
'"Sﬁpt:.is G S.fEérnoé, Inc. . 817.50
77 Neils | - . U
- . ... - pethroom fixtures : e .
Nov. 4  Renhorpe & Grsnger - . 83,25
TY . gath 4 | . - T
""Nov. &  Penninsula Eealth Districk
" - Septic Tenk permit.
" Nov., 7  Sears Roebuck & 00;' : o
. _ . Insuletion : : - $24,57
Hov 10  Nolsné Co. o - $25.02
: - Plunmbing ﬂﬂteriﬁl ' "
| tiov, 11  Nolerd co. ER 0 8 .50
o ~N-Galv. COLnling S o o



(R48) usy 27 1071

' atprA,\l nurchrned fo“ 44 enc“ville Kord by ch rles I,. Joncs

Y052 Burehr ced ¥rom 57- -'j~-v*?, - PT;QE" :

¥ov. 11 Elrer €, vorris - - - $117,50
' ERIREE lasterlp: Ljou,c ) -

- Nov, 1‘I 'hdllﬂh 11‘101"&:' garpet co. T gs,oc o
~- i Ccement for tile T T

\EOV'IS gellop I,inolexn & CLrn t co'.?
T ®ie | g
¥R A1 XS T

‘s
- W > Py ra\ .u-’,v-y-\r-? -,
C L PREELEE chﬁﬁ‘i A

: " nolrnd Co. s
Plu:”blqz, Lg‘terl?l

&*6’0:; 28 VI nensn'an*lli'\t‘ )
~CE«“.,OP‘5 . .

._»:'_.Ra' horne & Granger, Ine., '
'*‘."?_'Hetariel o IR

.. e _ o



('R49) L , . . ey 4/, .Lv/.L i

S

batehial purchnqed for 46 enchville RO”d by C L, Jones‘
1955  ; Purchased f*om T -7 Price '

Jan 12 >5-Budlon7 & ,rcgg : s o g,$99 73 ;
, ax,Plumbing 2 teriel ' R ;

Cntons b oress - gman
o le”?bino material CLT

N N.S.&D.D.Co, | .‘iﬁé4;663j
'1;1 gel vorsol . ;“

f;tsaanders Aros ‘
o Lumber.

'ff4Rsnborno & Grenger, Inc
.. Gravel & tcheet rock~

., Ranhorns & G*angvr o u;iil:y:=fx
L cement “ I '*7'%°¢3

ci‘i??f Of v"arwfc?' -
Zypermit

- Yoritom 100 & Storoge 6165 oo,kwl
.gConorete(g:eck No, 2 ~ kay 23 1953 y

$112 65’

10 . peninsuls Block corp!
";Ginder blocxs _

Renhovne % Granver
;ﬁasanu C

?HEnnerson nrothers o
.xHindow bcreens R

,"Renhorne & Granger '
+i 8and - RN

A “Peninsu1a suﬂply Co. Inc.

o -Tumber oo

) a'.Peninsuln 8uvn1y co. Ind.

:Lumber v ‘. .

8 Seunders Bros.

¢ o Lumber S .

f'BenéonéPhillins'Cb.

Oct 11 ‘B. F. Prle (nnrineer) T idse0
fCheC£1uQ ceed & Plat of arowc*ty o

Anril 20‘0. H. Ceray & Son : 84,5+

< Luuver (invo*co Lo 1782y o s

Sub - tOtal | : : ‘1. | ,. ? . 1‘%54429‘
o < - 28 - : AP

,E);hiﬁit No. &



.(RJO)

Ny ?7"1971

uatbrl 1 purchesed for 44 ienchville ho d by Cherles L. Jono

19ué

Purchzxsed rron

Fcb,;édi

werch 9

iune'28;
" Wov. 16 W

Deéf_ii

E, A, Harcer & Co, Inc,
5 hngs nortor ; -

R&nhorne & Granger, Inc.

‘HGrﬂvel

Wﬂnhorne % vanﬂer, Inc.

Gravel

"uPI‘Jl(‘K Rig berl\ ls Coo Tﬂ(“
-gLumbsr i :

- Crry Lunbor Co.
fx;xm“ber

sﬁb*;_tdtal'

- 29 -

Pricn' '
§s.45

$20,00
£20,00
§5.02

§l0.70

go0.17 . ¢

Exhibit Mo. 5




(R51) TR L . . ey E7, 19m
unteriﬂl purcheced for 44 Eenchvillc Rovd by Ch'TlCo L. Jones-.

1955 - Purchhced Fron -

fJ rriek ﬁe»erifls Co. Inc.
’Lumber S

| ‘hey 20 W rwfck lzteriélé Co, Ind,-' ‘f'7' )
o Ejs Lwber ol

“{YO“kto”n Ice % Storege Corn.f"'
jReinforced steel rod R

";H. E Yoder e

o Sep‘b, 19 on A. B!’tu0'1 S
' A0 Heulding lumber
-JUne “0 Crone Co., g
“Yeteriel B T

reb 26 -Eppergon Bros, A D R

, “Yeile -

Sub - tOual . T S

-0

Exhibit No. 6




(RS2}

Inc,

55-50p% 625,19

=
¢

b

rinl Co.
Lo

-4

L9
o )
rw ,
“d S
@2 O
T e
yeo

. b
vCooue
'l,'4-" N

con

- 'Souther

nz Iwnder
uQI‘

v

10T

>
<
.
¢ris

OS.,

%

ock

o

-

o~
Bl

o

daate o

gk

LT

yagrid

1

1Y
-~
-~

-

in

3

uly

4
.
L

nde

%

iy

>
ans Coy

idgc B3

s

-

.

-~
-

"Dou
Ropt
-"—l

c

i wge W

L Cltw of Worwick

B




(R53) T o ;3»*f’ ey 27, 1071

¢ C‘
.,

57.

E. R Hnr er & Co, Inc,:r' _
APuidv D de e L0 T

E' Hn& uCr a, CO, Inc..
--»z_.’or or mix o L.l

'F?terirl Co. Inc.. |
;eck :o. 5~Juna 2z, ;957)

e g, C*TOJ % son | LT o

i - Lwgber {lio. 5¢ July 4, ..957) T
- ’ . "Cheekt -
. n naue$191 Co, Inc.
L \Db.:. CO. . '- - :'. T s
Luﬂbcr{Cn.cm No. 1‘u310, 8,1957) -
;ugevson ha*am»re
l\?ils s T ._--.

'Good 2n Eerdwere bo;'
_\ails :

: ;-moores @holes 1e Buildino Suonly A1g
fon] nl‘m. ‘IhC hOld S Shinsles B o _:- ol
.;.\-Qc 20 Ea A. HaI'?Q‘ CﬂO,, Inc . L Lo :-,

LR

o

' :331:°f*f§ijQ

',ﬁ¢jn¢5.}f:_'g?-"f - -'32.4“?-“”

-ucr*al pu“car Qd'for_éé encrv;lle Rovd bj Cha;lc. L. *onos



JURCS

-
¥ 7]

B
anries

d by C

s
o

ce

4

)

it

EXhib

llc‘Ro

Vi

/o]

-
4

Menc

a4

. o
i
- c. = - t ’ tot 1 ) - s
- A ] e ! o * ’ r- .o : M . ‘ ] N *
- O [£4) AR _ , !
= TR . ) . ' : : e
: WBogan _ N
YR o ¥ . .
ge) Lo g R o ' C 9 '
[} LI «/?u o e fan e " . s , . :
) (S ST O . ; . .o 1
“t DO AOEN D . ‘
[ . . - ot b ' . . :
st P bved By s &) ' v '
11 e ~ig3 e ! :
13 s ) - ﬁ« "”ed A ,
O e O P N . ‘
ﬁ @ et ri
b 172 A 1 W SO R ) _

e
4
5
%

(R5

7
R




(RSS) L _ ' 'L:oy 274 1971

fhateriul purchnsed for 44 uenchville ko=d by C. L. Jones

1059 Purchﬂsed rron B T "..” Price'

';en 1o Wholesale Bulldi bupﬂy . 35,20
e -:Felt o O R
reb.‘1s Loores Wholesple'Buildins Susply 8,40
‘Feb, 2 Hoores Wholessle Building Supply '$90.80 
V% o.» . Windows L : TR
A'Juhé'iA' Joores Wﬁoiééele Building éupély $92;50~
. e Windows . SR
| JﬁﬁéLi:i[.ﬁoores Wholesale Building Supply $91.10
- = u  Windows o _ S
Jﬁﬁéfié Q'EOOres ﬁhoies&le Bullding Supply §13,55
iy Window -
June 21  Mocres wholessle puilding Supply §143,.28 :'
' bwjij?iRoof shingles o . L
,igtﬁiyféo:_ Moores wWholesrle suilding Supply'. - $5,02
i*iiif“'"‘ Dooxr Herdware _ A o _' L '
| ééﬁﬁ:fasq‘ﬁobras-wholesale Building-Supply i”éz.?o'"u
il Feld S
Oct.?_iiffNiCG D;othars Building Suvnly $8 00 B
L Neils o
OOt 27 Cell Rros, Bldg, aunplies : 9 OO )
iiw.- . -Lumber (Check To,l4- Oct, 28 1959) .
- Hbf. 5Vi7_JOhﬁ ton, Ime, - . . - §19, 17 |
St Lumber (Check Mo, 18-Nov, 3, 1959) |
Hov, 4 Moores wholessle nuildinc Supplies 69.40’
o meils |
"_369.111' Mooren ﬁholefPle Building Suéply' $8.44f
] _h’ate i"‘l- felt, shingles - _ . o]
Fov. 13 . N.S.&D.D.Co. $4.000
Peo., 22  Moors:s vholwsnly nullding bUﬂ“lY $3.25
I closet seat . S o ,.5 -
Déc. z8 VSOQtLern rater n1 Co. Inc. . -$18;75.
. - - gravel - - r o~
| sut - toial - ] $628,05. .

- 34—

. Exblblt Vo 10_




S

Oct. ..l Loo;e

(Rbb)

June o, 1971

eter:h 1 DUICha"Od for 44 L-ancnville Road by C. Lo J’onog. |

1060 Purchaswd From

Inﬂt.letion & pa itv

'July"ébi 'E. A, Eerper & Co,, Inc,

..',J'uly‘_2’7._‘- E. A Harpcr & Co., Inc.

Paint

.Tu.y 28:“ ,', Mooras Wholosale
Plvaood & cadar

Aug,e . voores tmolesele

Plyv ood 5, coler

ALg ‘,2 Hoores T olasrle
"L UCd"I‘

LAuy 29 Loorbs Wholesele

@.¢?: 02k, coder lining, & folt

y Lo‘o':i"o:s‘ L??hdiasa 1o
, Fali

| \ .
SGpt. 10 nice Buﬁding Smnly Corp.
= _jf;'l‘;ails _

./; r-

- ?voores "Tholesnle
: Oak ,, ceanr Ii'xint,

Insalation Cheox !

E. A, Harm, GOy rie.j'
é; ot 16 1960)

sept; :17 Looz/as Wholesale

Rock 19 th

; ¢faras Whole@rla
Pock latn & swnles

Oct.ﬁ 10 hoo as Y"nolesqle

Iiock lm,.. & stoples 7
Tasleszla .
] B
\.

fholesels h

Oc 20 o0z s;
~ Rocr. 1}3

4

Prico

- $11,95 S
l -910;_407:., S
e

$46.20

gonimo
32;26~*
s
.»$isi;ééf
- sss so

| $4o 70-;

g 541;46";;

$185,00

A

$423,42

ﬁ‘ut)“'xq t-L ndoza, @oors p, tv.? % closures

3(;!{1104 D/ - U\.C‘

OCto 1’3 Ta Ac L""s "3-.. & Co.
o Izsiizvlon A
(Chsek Ho. 42-00k. 19 1939) .

R R TR
e

A b ] .

.‘A’
Y Y
/

A
g
b

-

b g

Exhlblt No

11 (2 'pages



(RST). - o e TR 5. 197

'-.\. .“

(Levorial purchased Fynug y anvhvillc Poad vac L. Jones.“
Puronaczd Frem '

21 ”ﬂarea, 30105?10 L
_RCk 1ath - SRR

.-Ea A E.l."'OOJ. & CO.
. SLletlon : {hgf

'noores Uholes#lo L R
-Cc:*groc° e e

; “Loore" ”nolesalo' B
: ,Coxt crlto ) :

"5, A, Earper & c°
_"“eulat;oa =

: ‘City o7 1 SrHort *aws ;-
: mbh'" Pv mit .

Loore ﬂho;e Plu
*uzui“g m&tor¢el

:ﬂOOras Waolavale L
rL"w e: lcbd “ . o

lﬂs Sunvly COrp.
glynuznq gfturﬁal

‘Psobles smnlv’ Corp,
P;Laoiaé EHY ‘4“1 o

;a00ros taolesale

. Prlunbing peteriel -
;.*00*03 wgolese1o“7f; e

; ';..r.LdZ.ML_"Q zaterisl - I

ty.

" Dsa£f§,i;Po3o1e5 Suoﬁly Corn,_ , ~_A-'<.ﬂ‘ '11;85!-€'”
E }avﬁ‘ana Jﬂua- idl - . = - R

L.

.

R 202 eo“
t pesi 13 z.r:. Y. B. Toylor 3 2,85
‘ e Pimnoing labor (caacs o.-fg D‘.c. 313 lvoO |

532.‘!‘. 28 V ."’\"";60 "h le"f 18 ' ’ Q-—¢07 ' :

' Pinc insulation , , e
'Sub-uotal L T *1 912,83
¥ov. 25 Xooraé'?hcle=°’e ( rodit ﬁczol‘ 15.54

Sup~tol 91' ::ov. 23, 1949 - 36 - $1,693.54



¢ 443,00

-;1;2-'5‘9196..1}- o

. [P . e '
,.4 . ) a e e + T4
. . - - . LA 1 N LY -
- s s B , Y kS
) <9 PR .
~ ) ! . R P S S . . ,
~ - . -
SRy . St . :
' nﬂ.. ey ® . : . .
20 n‘w Y AR Lo
. 353 —M..a . ‘ .
NS ES W o I8 . S T :
s Deva N . - . .t 2
R X ] - o
. [VE & B H
AL TR & SRR .
B h o e ;

Sind
£25
S
Y
D3
3
-n
Moy
ot s

{J
ksl
~
4.
-
C
IO

N
A
i

T

AL .50 .28 @

1. & PR $ o
3 ML e T e ) B
SIS o T3 -
Gl B, Rl S -l
L. .«U . s 3.7 =§ we-d . »m..u

G8

07

U ANQOV

T
Fety

-

IS

nol

>

ulesals
wlesnlio

a

.
rv"
’H

¥ooros tholszalo

inares Y

< 8ingics for

C .
®
-

ng

=S
A

L Roo

i N

wholossls
olas

.
23

-«
o
24

Sounres
velt

foaTesd Yhelenrls

Fale

Tin5rs

-
Ci

~
™

”)-
O

Lot



' Mcterisl purctssed o 44 VbﬂOhVillO

Pureh

© Moorss Tholeshie
Grlv, Trov,

asgd “TOJ

" YW, F. qéﬁt’a
- Pluambing meterisld

5 Raores %holes&le
L, ¥eterial

. Hoawss Waoleasle
C Calzing commound

8w - totel

- 38 =

ney 27. ‘1071 :
no~d b/ Co Lr.’fOL&S :

ﬂgrgce- T
- 82,50 |
-§$18,67

- £98,73.

£3,0C

$1,528,83




(R6O) , - yny 27, 1971

- Matoriel purchescd for 44 3 enchvilla Road by Ce I.. Joncs

=739 -

' 1982 Purchascd From Prica
 Jen, 12 1ioores Wholessle 8.683
Yeteriel
July 14 1Yoores Wholesnlo $5,65
) ‘Alum, Fleshing
Lov, 9 ""oorws Yholesale :
Fiber*less Inauletion $202,50
Hov, 28 Ponivi.;ulp Sunply Co. $34,00
Do Yumber .
© Nov, 30 lNooros Wholeszle 427,68
~ . Felt, tirxsnsle louver
gotel £270,85

- - Exhibit No.




§R61) .. Hey 27, 1971

&ﬂtﬂzial er h'5:d for As Icnchville ho"d by c L. Jones'

1933‘ o Durc‘wwa Fram o
Au _31 “ _.VBO’h C‘xurc‘a S°nd c°, B
... send o e e

;f;bonros fb01c=ﬁlet'i—
G f;-,Wall ties _ St
Sest. 4 N. ¥, S. & D. 'D_..'Cb.
e Bteed .

¢ penins sule ~upplj Co. Inc. |
.+ . MortorBrick (pnid on accounu)?

Atlontio SuﬁnTy Co. nc,,, i L mer e
'LOHVBIS" - T :

i Sepf;fzs . Peninsuln 8uvply co., -
Com e 0 Hotor . .

- .Smi*h Plu&blug ” f
: Plumoipa r“te*iﬂl

5 JefPerson Tonnson (Brick lr*yo ) e;aco 00
' IﬁbO.a. ‘Chac I‘\). 83- eb".l 1903) .

,v*gefferson JbﬂnoGH (Brick 1’?““}.;$51 s
mbCu ‘bhe“h ‘{o. 8)-00‘3{3 27 3”“"} o

' Penissula Supnly Co,

 '_ ééninétla iSupplj' 'Cé. :
.. Msteriel = . o A
) - $2,007,48

ERTR

Exhibit No.' 14




(R62). o . mey e, 1971 |
: 1=ter#al nurchasea for 44 Heachvllle Road by Charlea ;. Joncs
" 3034  rarchss 24 From o | '~Pric0 | "

" June 24 Feul B Spencor, Iné.. . L ,941;10 '
S CGmen% ' : . . L

f Stne 25 B, A, Horper & Co. Inc; : "'$42300'1
PR “ermitox _ : .- L
3ﬁﬁa_28 aul B. Spencax, Tno. ,'ééé;éé; 1
3735;-V“Ccmcno o ' e
June 27 Paul B Svencer, Tne., B ggogvs”fﬁ
SRNIERR CGmant & expansion joint . e
”i 6¢%;‘12. Hooras Tholsezrle : A , “u $60.45'??
iw i« -Door, Door hardwara - g R

‘“'T'Oct.:ié'3mnunﬁcsstle Lusber Co; | 11660 09'f-
' . .. Doors o : TR P
B Hov. lév‘Ycrk%cwa vaterials; Corp: f{_32530055?

B .. Conexeie, Pipe o S

Hav0ss ﬁby;'18 “roorea ?nolespla o - 'f | if;QS{SQHHf
N ".”'f Piywood . - Sl

T Sub'- totﬁli' (~.v. 18, 19 %) | i ';iéﬁé;égfé?V

o Eov 12 “}oores Tholasalas - o,
"l creait temo ,

. suo - "1‘9“‘»‘:?1 (vov, 12, 1954)

- 41 = ﬂ
Exhibit No. 15



(R63) L ) Moy &7 '1 Ul

hﬁt 1 pu*ch! sed for 44 Z.Iench'ulle x<o°a byc L. .Ton'“'a :

1966 : | Purchnqu From . Price

- Pphil T, }«utled"e & Co. - éso oo- :
' -lfSentiﬂ £ruk viork Check o, 1 4) : o
Voo : ¥arch 3, 1936)
,;“L,Nice T“ros BU lding aunvly Coru.
- Door Finge

f.f_Lioum‘c ¢ztle Lun‘wr co.
_‘;.E,Lum»er ' R

3 _.V‘ .In Ve S‘.‘z’e&t |
(o Finl airt

Sub - totel

-Exhibit No‘_'lé"',




6ay o N
yeuerinl purcnased for 44 Hanonvllie Road by C. L. Jcncso )

1937 : 'j- PurcEPSeé From | . Prico

Juio 12 . Focres Supper Storsy, Ime, $10.28
£tk eelv. Pipd o =

S July 8 ‘tiooros Supmer Stores, Inc, . 66,16‘
-:r’ ﬁ-:<QOOf fiver o -

| July 12 | Cosduen Ferdvers €O, ' $57 55
o j\azl, £ ;Lildlﬂo penor o L
uly 20 *7 cash . .09
AR * ;aPlls ] . ‘ : . o S
s wwes s
Sc:pt‘sa L"Z)”Gﬂ Q"DDG; StOT»?. 1303 - $12.73 ) T
w7 Door Jema . DR
Auz, 13 - ®, A, Harser rﬂiut co. ga3.82
o R , lcmtOI . 4 o .

parel 27 - Nichigen Bulb Co, o B
L emiieey Baruba Tor yerd (Chock Lo, 138) ?14 00
. iay 0‘1 27 196/)

- {: 1LT.j tera n,ox ' L
;Qﬁ¢v£jzs‘ Penninsule Suvply 00- . 'l$54*°°~ S
.__A';____‘h: ~ ‘ Dgor J&m}’;‘ E ; | . - . o . R

Csub - totel - gaiter %

- 43 -

. Exhibit No. .17



(R65)

1908 . Pu“ch°sed Pron B

.uan ER oorga Sunver St0¢oS Inc,

e
e
Sl

béé; 26 LowesT -
':Dau. 51 e ﬁllcr Contra c*or_
Plurcur)

:(quljﬁ7,¢908)

)my ?7 1971

Jﬁ privl nurchnued fo* 44 LBnchvil’e Qoad by c. L. Jonam'

Pricc o

S T
eather strip P TR

52,55

'“Isle 1sjf,

'.520 oo
(CﬂuCk 110.164-} ’

$55,09

.'Exh€bj; No. 18



(R6Y)

. Lsierinl p.lrchn ed for 44 @

':1959_ Apu;cha 2d fren

April 4 A to Z Ront=l
SR Bewey t{‘pa

Jquly 2 lowes

Bsterizl
‘Fov, 7  Poil 7, Dubleds
« - -~ Pumafiag septic
Sub < Total

June 5 1071
anchville Ford by C. L. 30nosc~
P:ico
- $2,60
$3.¢5
Co, $25,00
nk o o
' $21.05
- 45: ,—;

- Exhibit w 19

- —mrn -t wtemdme amms e




THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

-46-



ey 27, 1,9'71._'_,: .:

.

pul"c.i e

Hetoriel

Ity
o

©ow
R

VY .

ic ten

(o F & X
&e:‘lu

[

e

L mevmumﬂf..\;.a..‘

>
-3

1 .
SRR
]

¢

R

wy

20

“Exhibit No..




(R70) ANSWER OF J, W. JONES AND LOUISE T. JONES

Comes now J. W. Jones and Louise T. Jones in
answer to Amended and Supplemental Bill, your defendants'
state as follows: .

1. They have heretofore filed aﬁ answer in this
cause, and they 'adopt same as their answer.

As to the additional matter in the Amended and
Supplemental Bill, your defendants state that there has not
been'entéred in this cause an Ordef allowing the amendment
of the Biil and that therefore, they are not requirea to
answer same. |

2. Your defendants would further state, in the
alternative, that if they are in error concerning paragraph
two above, that they know nothing of the matters élléged in
addition to the origipal Bill, in the Amended and Supplemental
Bill, and require strict proof thereof; denying, each and every
material allegation therein.

(filed 6/25/71) J. W. JONES AND LOUISE T. JONES

(R71) ANSWER TO AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL BILL

Cbmeé now, thé defendants, J. W. Jones, Louise T.
Jones, Robert E. Rowe, Louise J. Rowe, Mabel P, Jones, C. E.
Jones, Jeane Jones, Ann Jones, Frances J. Newell, J. W. Newell,
C. H. Jones, Jr., Elsie E. Jones, in answer to the Amended and

Supplemental Bill, your defendants state that each of them have

- 48 -



contributed over a long period of years for the upkeep and
maintenance and payment of taxes on the pfoperty which is the
subject of this suit. Each‘of your  defendants denies each

and every material allegation of the Amended andlsupplemental
Bill in paragraphs: two, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine,
’ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen,
seventeen, eighteen, ninteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two,
twenty-three, twenty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-
seven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, and thirty, and call for
strict proof thereof.

In addition, your defendants all adopt their original
answer filed in this cause to the original.Bill of Complaint to
have the same force and effect as if here set out.

Your defendants further state that they are all
entitled to reimbursement with appropriate interest for all
the monies they have heretofore expended for the upkeep,
maintenance, of the property which is the subject of this suit,
and for the payment of real estate taxes. |

Your defendants would further state that C. L. Jones
is entitled to nothing by way of reimbursement or monies paid
out to improve the real estate over the past years, as a matter
of law. Since these monies, if expended at all, were expended
to improve property in which he, at that time, oWned a one-half
undivided interest. -

In like manner, your defendants would state that if

the Court should decide that the complainant, Charles L. Jones,



is entitled to such reimbursement, then a full accounting
should be had for the improvements put on the property by
C. Houston Jones, Sr., deceased, during his lifetime.

J. W. JONES, LOUISE T. JONES,
ROBERT E. ROWE, LOUISE J. ROWE,
MABEL P. JONES, C. E. JONES,
JEANE JONES, ANN JONES, FRANCES
: J. NEWELL, J. W. NEWELL, C. H.
(filed 7/12/71) JONES, JR., ELSIE E. JONES

(R78) STIPULATION

It is stipulated by and between counsel for com-
plainants and counsel for reSpbndents that C. Houston Jones
died without leaving any personal estate of any consegquence
so far as we know,.

GEORGE E. ALLEN, Counsel for
complainants

PHILIP L. AVIS, Counsel for all
respondents except Glen Jones

(R83) REPORT OF COMMISSIONER IN CHANCERY

TO THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS M. SMITH, JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
| Neal J. Patten, one of the Commissioners in Chancery

of this Honorable Court, to whom the above entitled cause was
referred by Order entered herein on the 4th day of February,
1971, reports as follows:

Pursuant to the Decree mentioned above, your
Commissioner in the office of the Commissioner, located at
210-25th Street, Newpoft News, Virginia, did, on the 1l6th day

of September, 1971, and on the 23rd day of November, 1971,

- 50 -



.proceed in this matter to make inquiries required by said Decree,
taking such evidence in the form of depositions of witnesses
as was necessary for that purpose.

Your Commissioner, before proceeding té take evidence
as aforesaid, gave notice to all necessary parties, of the time
and place of the taking of such evidence as will be shown by a
Notice attached to your Commissioner's report.

The depositions, and Notice thereof, exhibits of the
Complainants and Defendants and other witnesses, together with
the certificate of title of the Commissioner regarding the
examination of the title to the property are filed herewith,

The parties to this matter agree that C. Houston
Jones, Sr. died intestate on November 25, 1965, seized and
possessed of a one-half undivided interest in feal property
consisting of three (3) dwelling houses located on 15.02 acres
located in the City of Newport News as shown on a plat attached
to ﬁhe Bill of Complaint. |

The said C. Houston Jones, Sr. left surviving him,
his widow Mabel P. Jones and nine (9) children, Frances Jones
Newell, C. H. Jones, Jr., J. W. Jones, G. M. Jones, Charles L.
Jones, Ann Jones, Roberta J. Coates, Louise J. Rowe, and C. E.
Jones.

The parties further agrée that the Complainant,
Charles L. Jones is the owner in fee simple of the other one-half
undivided interest in said real property together with a one-
ninth‘(l/9) undivided interest which he inherited from his

father, the said C. Houston Jones, Sr. The Complainants are

- 51 -



the owners of an additional one-ninth (1/9) interest whicﬁ
they acquired from Roberta J. Coates. Theiremaining undivided
interest in the said property is owned by the Defendants subject
to the dower interest of the said Mabel P. Jones, with the
exception of the-said Roberta J. Coates, who conveyed her
interest to the Complainants as aforesaid. The parties agree
- that the dower interest of Mabel P. Jones should be assigned
to her and she should be permitted to live in the residence
which she and her husband, the said C. Houston Jones, Sr.,
occupied at the time of his death.

Your Commissioner now proceeds to report to this
Honorable Court his finding and recommendations with regard to
the inquiries set forth in the Order of Reference and Subsequent
Order of the Court.

(1) Whether the facts and statements in the
Bill of Complaint are true?

(2) Whether all parties or persons in interest
in the real estate in this cause are properly
before the Court?

(3) Who are the owners, and in what proportion,
" of the real estate described in the Bill
of Complaint?

(4) An account of all delinquent taxes, if any,
on said real estate and all other liens of
record, if any, binding on said real estate,
their amounts and the order of their
priorities.

(5) What is the fee simple and annual rental
value of the real estate?

(6) Whether the property is susceptible to

partition in kind among the parties
entitled thereto?

- 52 -



(7) Whether the interest of those entitled to
the subject or its proceeds will be promoted
by a sale of the entire subject and lelSlon
of the proceeds?
(8) What is a reasonable fee to counsel to be
paid out of the unrepresented share of
G. M. Jones and Claudia T. Jones?
(9) To report all matters deemed pertinent by
said Commissioner in Chancery and such
matters concerning which he is requested
to report by any party in interest, if the
same be pertinent to the issue in thls cause,
(10) An account of the monies which C. L. Jones
may be entitled to, as set forth in the
Amended Complaint and the exhibits attached
thereto,
Your Commissioner reports on the inquiries set forth
in the Order of Reference and Subsequent Order in the order in
which they appear.

(1) Whether the facts and statements in the
Bill of Complaint are true?

Your Commissioner found that the facts and statements
in the Bill of Complaint are true except to the extent that the
Complainants and Defendants disagree that the property is
susceptible to partition in kind which matter will be hereinafter
discussed under inquiry numbered six (6).

(2) Whether all parties or persons in interest in

the real estate in this cause are properly
before the Court?

Your Commissioner found that with the addition of
J. W. Jones and Louise T. Jones as party PDefendants, with service

made on them, all proper parties or persons in interest in the

real estate in this cause are properly before the Court.



(3) Who are the owners, and in what proportions,
of the real estate described in the Bill of
-Complaint? '

The examination of title to the property and

evidence adduced in the case show the owners of the property

to be as follows:

(A)

(F)

(H)

(1)

(J)

Mabel P. Jones - widow's dower - 1/3
interest for life in the undivided one-
half of the real property owned by said
C. Houston Jones, Sr. at the time of his
death.

Charles L. Jones - 1/2 undivided interest
in the entire real property.

Charles L. Jones - 1/9 undivided interest
in one-half of the real property which was
inherited by him from C. Houston Jones, Sr.
subject to life estate of Mabel P. Jones.

Charles L. Jones and Mary G. Jones - 1/9
undivided interest in one-half of real
property acquired from Roberta J. Coates
and husband, subject to dower of Mabel P.
Jones. :

Frances Jones Newell - 1/9 undivided
interest in one-half of the real property
subject to dower of Mabel P. Jones.

C. H. Jones, Jr. - 1/9 undivided interest
in one-~half of the real property subject
to dower of Mabel P. Jones. :

J. W. Jones - 1/9 undivided interest in
one-half of real property subject to
dower of Mabel P, Jones.

G. M., Jones - 1/9 undivided interest in
one-half of real property subject to
dower of Mabel P. Jones.

Ann Jones - 1/9 undivided interest in
one-half of real property subject to dower
of Mabel P, Jones,

Louise T. Rowe - 1/9 undivided interest in
one~half of real property subject to dower
of Mabel P. Jones.

- 54 -



(K) C. E. Jones - 1/9 undivided interest in
one-half of real property subject to dower
of Mabel P. Jones.

(4) An account of all delinguent taxes, if any,
on said real estate and all other liens of
record, if any, binding on said real estate,
their amounts .and order of their priorities,
The records in the office of the Clerk of the
Hustings Court and Treasurer of the City of Newport News
disclosed that all real estate taxes against the said property
had been paid.
There are no other liens against the said property

except the following:

(A) Possible lien for estate and inheritance
tax.

(B) Such exceptions as enumerated in the
certificate of title filed with the papers
in this cause.

(5) What is the fee simple and annual rental value
of the real property?

Mr. Percy Smith, a local real estate broker, developer
and appraiser testified that the unimproved aéreagé consisting
of 13.5 acres.was worthv$4500 per acre as presently zoned for
single family residences. = (R.9-16-71, 21, 22) He further
testified that'if'the'acreage could be rezoned for multiple
family dwellings it would be worth considerable more per acre.

Mr. James G. Mabe, another local real estate broker
and appraiser testified that he appraised thé property in 1970.
His written.appraisal dated February 19, 1970 was admitted in
evidence (Complainant's exhibit 4). This written appraisal-

showed and Mr. Mabe testified that he had originally appraised

- 55 -



the entire property at $104,251. He stated that he had placed

a value of $3500 per acfe for the fifteen acres of land for a

téfal land value of $52,500 and had placed a value on the

three dwelling houses of $51,751. (R. ll—23—7l,l10). Mr. Mabe
further stated that the entire property had increased in value |

by ten percent (10%) since hié appraisal. This would increase

his appraisal for the land and buildings to $114,565 (R. 11-23-71,11)

The evidence disclosed that the acreage had no
rental value and one of the héuses was being occupied by the
Complainants and another by Mabel P. Jones, widow ova. Houston
Jones, Sr. The third house was being rented to one of the
Defendants for annual rent of Twelve Hundred Dollars ($1,200).

(6) Whether the property is susceptible to

partition in kind among the parties entitled
thereto?

Your Commissioner has concluded from the evidence,
exhibits, and stipulations filed in this matter that the real
property is not susceptible to partition, in kind, so that all
of the parties in interest will receive the fair and equal share
to which they are entitled. An examination of the plat filed
with the Bill of Complaint reveals.the real property to be a
parcel 15.02 acres of irregﬁlar shape, bounded on the north by
Menchville Road; on the eas£ by the Sanlin Heights subdivision
and property now or formerly owned by Samuel M. Johnson; on
the south by the property now or formerly owned by C. P. Yoder;
on the west by a 25 foot right-of-way between the sﬁbject

property and the property formerly owned by M. A. and Blanche

- 56 -



P. Batson and now owned by Blackﬁon. There are thfee dwelling
houses locéted on the property, two of which are aécessible from
Menchville Road and the third located apprbximately 135 feet
south of Menchville Road and to the rear of one éfvthe other
houses. These houses are identified by numbers 42, 42-B, and
44 Menchville Road. Number 42 is occupied by Mabel P. Jones,
42-B is rented to one of the Defendants by Mabel P. Jones, and
number 44 is occupied by the Complainants, Charles L. Jones
and Mary G. Jones. There is limited access to number 42-B.
The acreage is presently zoned single family residential which
is the best and highest use for the said property under. the
present zoﬁing. Thefe is presently only a 25 foot right-of-way
affording access to the rear acreage. There was introduced in
evidence an instrument dated October 25, 1963 between M. A,
Batson and wife and C. Héuston Jones, Sr. and wife, in which
the parties purportedly agreed oh a right—of—way‘between the
subject property and the property of Batson on the west. The
efficacy of this agreement is certainly questionable. Your
Commissioner is of the opinion, however, that adequate access
can be provided from Menchville Road to the rear acreage so
that the property can be utilized for its highest and.best use,
| Mr. S. J. Glass, a qualified civil engineer and land
surveyor testified that there were several ways to‘subdivide
the rear acreage without affecting the value of the.houses
located on the property. (Complainant's exhibit 12).

_The evidence disclosed numerous claims against the



estate of C. Houston'Jonéé;“Sr;, being asserted by the parties
to this action. It has been stipulated by counsel for the
Complainants and éounsel for fhe'Defendants that the said

C. Houston Jones, Sr. died without leaving any pérsonal estate
of any consequence (See Stipulation). If‘thoselclaims are

to be paid they must necessarily be paid from a sale of the
vreal estate in that the rent therefrom is inadequate to pay
the same.

Counsel for the Complainant Charles L. Jones advised
your Commissioner by letter dated March 31, 1972, that the
'said Charles L. Jones preferred that the entire property be
- sold instead of allocating the bne—half interesf to him in
accordance with the memorandum signed by his father during his
lifetime. This memorandum whiéh was admitted in evidence
purportgd to identify the part of the real estate to which the
said Charles L. Jones was entitled., 1In view of the Complainant's
desire to sell the entire property it becomes unnecessary to
determine the consequence of this memorandum.

The parties agree that Mabel P. Jones should be
permitted to continue to occupy the dwelling house:which she
occupied with her husband until hié death.

Your Commissioner theréfore recommends that the
said Mabel P. Jones, widow, have her dower assigned in the
dwelling house numbered 42 Menchville Road with a lot, the
size of which is shown on Complainant's exhibit 12. The assign-

ment of dower as aforesaid would be an entire life estate in

- 58 -



the‘aforesaid house and lot. Any monetary difference in the
value of the dower interest thus assigned to her and her
dower interest in the whole property as reflected by the sale
of the same would be paid to her in cash at the élosing of
the sale.

Your Commissioner recommends that the balance of
the property be sold in -three separate parcels, either at
private sale or public auction.. The first parcel to consist
of number 44 Menchville Road with a lot, the size of which
to be the approximate size of the lot as shown on Complainant's
exhibit 12. The second parcel to be number 42-B with a lot,
the size of which is to be the approximate size as shown on
Complainant's exhibit 12. The third parcel to consist of the
acreage together with a right-of-way fifty (50) feet in width
affording access from Menchville Road. Your Commissioner
understands however that access to the reér acreage would be
pro&ided in connection with the developments of the adjacent
property on the west. The preliminary plan for such dévelop—
ment has been submitted to the City of Newport News for approval.

Your Commissioner understands that several parties
to this matter desire to submit private bids for the purchase
of this property and it is believed that offering the'p;operty
for sale in.the above manner will assist the parties in this
regard., Your Commissionef further believes that prospective
subdividers of the acreage would not ordinarily be interested

in the existing dwelling or at least would not pay as much as

- 59 =



someone who desired to purchase the same for a home.
(7) Whether the interest of those entitled to
the subject of its proceeds will be promoted
by a sale of the entire subject and division
of the proceeds? ' '
Your Commissioner is of the opinion that the
interest of those entitled to the subject or its prbceeds will
be promoted by a sale of the entire subject and division of
the proceeds for thé reasons stated above,
(8) What is a reasonable fee to counsel to
be paid out of the unrepresented share
of G. M. Jones and Claudia T. Jones?
The only Defendants not represented by counsel are
Glen M. Jones and Claudia T. Jones, who appeared in person and
represented themselves. Your Commissioner is of the opinion
therefore that no attorneys fees should be allowed in regard to

the share of these Defendants.

(9) To report all matters deemed pertinent
by the said Commissioner in Chancery and
such matters concerning which he is re-
quested to report by any party in
interest, if the same be pertinent.

Your Commissioner believes that the pertinent matters
are herein reported and no other matters have been requested by
any party in interest except the matter hereinafter reported in
inquiry numbered ten (10).

(10) An account of the monies which C. L. Jones

may be entitled to as set forth in the ,
amended Complaint and the exhibits attached
thereto, together with interest thereon.

Your Commissioner will also report any sums to

which any of the Defendants may be entitled as disclosed by the



evidence,

It was stipulated by and between counsel for the
Complainants and counsel for the Defendants that such claims
as the Commissioner recommended for payment would be non-
interest bearing (R. 9-16-71, page 78).

It is the contention of the Defendanté that the
Complainant, Charles L. Jones, who was a tenant in common in
the subject property with his father, C. Houston Jones, Sr.,
should not be reimbursed for real estate taxes paid by him
prior ta the death of his father. The parties agree that
reimbursement should be allowed for real estate taxes paid
after the death of the said C. Houston Jones, Sr.

The recent case of Jenkins v. Jenkins, 180 SE 2d
516, 211 Va. 797, cited in the Complainant's brief held that
a co-tenant who discharges an encumbrance upon the common
property is entitled to ratable contribution from his co-tenants.

Cancelled checks and tax receipts introduced by the
Complainants and Defendants showed that the Complainants had
paid real estate_taxes on the subject property in the amount
of $5,083.25 and the Defendants had paid real estate taxes on
the said propérty in the aggregate amount of $3,057.14. Your
Commissioner recommehds that disbursement be allowed accordingly.

It was disclosed by the evidence that Alice J. Rowe,
- the daughter of C. Hoﬁston Jones, Sr., had loaned her father
during his lifetime, the sum of $510.00. She testified the
loan was made to her father just prior to his death and was
evidenéed by ‘a promissory note; a_photostat of which was
introduced in evidence as Defendant's exhibit N. Your Commis-

_61_



sioner recdmmends that said note be paid.

The Complainants and Defendants paid a total of
$4,028.66 forilast illﬁess and funeral expenses (including
expense of grave stone) in connection with the Lést illness
and death of the said C. Hoﬁston Jones, Sr. All of the
payments were evidenced by canceiled checks which were intro-

duced in evidence showing total individual payment as follows:

(1) Charles L. Jones exhibit 6 855.00
(2) Alice J. Rowe exhibit E 600,00
(3) Frances J. Newell exhibit F 641,34
(4) Clarence E. Jones exhibit G 763.66
(5) James W. Jones ~exhibit H 548,66
(6) C. H., Jones, Sr. exhibit L 620.00

It is the contention of the Complainant, Charles L.
Jones, that reimbursement-for the above payments should not
be allowed in that they are barred by the three (3) year
statute of limitations. The said Charles L. Jones qualified
in the Clerk's Office of this Couft on May 24, 1971, as Admin-
istrator ofAthe estate of his father, C. Houston Jones, Sr.
It is his position that he is under a legal duty to plead the
statute. An examination of the cancelled checks show that all
payments were made in the year 1966 except two (2), one of
which was made on February 11, 1967 and the other on July 16,
1970 in the amount of $12.36. It appeais-that all of the above
payments were volﬁntarily made. None of the creditors had

filed suit for the administration of the assets nor were any

- 62 -



of the claims proven before the Commissioner of Accounts.,
There was no personal estate of any consequence
as stipulated by counsel. However, the real estate of the
"Decedent C. Houston Jones, Sr. was an asset for the payment
of his debts and could have been subjected thereto by the
creditors in a proper proceeding. (Va. gggg, Sec. 64-10181).
The creditors have one (1) year from‘the date of the death
of the Decedent to subject the real estate to the payment
of their claims during which time no conveyance of the real
estate would be valid against creditors of the estate. Any
conveyance made thereafter would be valid providing no suit
" was commenced. (YE' gggg, Sec. 64-1-183). The persons who
receive the assets of the estate, in this case the heirs,
continue however to be personally liable to the extent they
have received the assets. The real estate in the hands of

the heirs continues to be liable as long as the debt can be

enforced; In this case over three (3) years has elapsed since
the debts were -made and paid by the heirs; These claims would
not become an encumbrance on the real estate until they were
?roperly proven. Thus the heirs discharged the same at their
peril and are not entitled to the protection afforded by the
case of Grove v. Grove, 100 Va. 556, which held that a co-tenant
who discharges an encumbrance upon the common property is enti-
tled to ratable contribution from his co-tenants. It Qill be
noted that most of the heirs in this case paid approximately

an equal amount toward the last illness and funeral expenses
except Charles L. Jones who paid the greater amount.. It is he

- 63 -



who asserts that reimbursement should not be allowed because
the claims are barred by the statute of limitations.

Your Commissioner is of the opinion that the claims
are indeed barred by the statute and reimbursemeﬁt for same
should be denied.

The partigs to this matter seek reimbursement for
paymenﬁs made by them for labor and materials for the three-
dwelling houses located on the property. Their counsel have
agreed that reimbursement should be allowed only for permanent
improvement made ﬁo the dwelling houses or iﬁprovements made
that were essential to maintain the structufes. (R—9-16—7l,
pages lO,‘ll). G. M. Jones and Claudia T. Jones who represented
themselves made no objection to this agreement.

A detailed list of materials and amoﬁnfs paid therefor
was introduced in evidence to support the claim of Charles L.
Jones. It was generally agreed that he had completely built
the residence at 44 Menchville Road. (Complainant's exhibit 7).
The list shows materials purchased by Charles L. Jones from
September 2, 1950 until June 5, 1971. They'all appear to be
materials for the original construction of the residence and
permanent in nature., They total $12,738.77 (R - 11-23-71,
pages 28, 29, 30, 31). The defendants object to reimbursement.
They contend they were voluntarily made without authority from
the rest of the heirs. (R - 11-23-71, pages 29, 30).

The facts in £his case relative to this matter are

similar to those in the case of Ballou, et al. v. Ballou, 94

Va. 350. It was stated by the Court in that case at page 351

- 64 -



as follows:

"The question thus raised is whether or not
one joint tenant who improves the common
property at his own expense can, in a parti-
tion suit, have compensation for such improve-
ments. "

continuing on page 352, the Court further said:

."The result of a decided preponderance of

the authorities is that where one tenant in
common lays out money in improvements on the
estate, although the money so paid does not

in strictness constitute a lien on the estate,
yet a Court of equity will not grant a
partition without first directing an account,
and a suitable compensation. To entitle the
tenant in common to an allowance on a partition
in equity, for the improvements made on the
premises, it does not appear to be necessary
for him to show the assent of his co-tenants
to such improvements, or a promise, on ‘their
part, to contribute their share of the expense,
nor is it necessary for him to show a previous
request to join in the improvements, and their
refusal. The allowance of compensation for
improvements is, in all cases, made not as a
matter of legal right, but purely from the
desire of the Court to do Justice, and there-
fore the compensation will be estimated so as
to inflict no injury on the co-tenant against
whom the improvements are charged."

This case was cited with approval in Newton v. Newton, 199 Va.
654, page 660,

Your Commissioner recommends that Charles L. Jones
be reimbursed out of the proceeds of the sale Qf the property
the sum of $12,738.77.

Mabel P. Jones, the widow of C. Houston, Sr., has
continued to occupy the dwelling house which she and her
husband occupied at the time of his death. This dwelling has
been identified as 42 Ménchville Road. The dwelling house

known as 42-B Menchville Road has been rented by the widow, for

- 65 -



which she received rent in the amount of $100.00 per month.

There was introduced in evidence various invoices
and cancelled checks to support the claim of Mabel P. Jones
for reimbursement for payment made in connection with both of
the above dwellings. (R. 9-16-71, page 77, 78, exhibit D).

The total reimbursement claimed was $1,131.63.

Counsel for the Complainants, while admitting the
correctness of the amount, objected to an allowance for
reimbursement, It was asserted that the widow, being a life
tenént, was under an obligation to make repairs to the property
occupied by her and to the property for which she was receiving
rent. |

There was no testimony offered as to the nature of
the expenditures or whether they were made for improvements
permanent in nature. It cannot be accurately ascertained for
which of the houses the expenditures were made. An examination
of the invoices indicated small purchases of materials from
time to time.. There is no way to ascertain if the matetials
were used for anything other than repairs.

In the case of Simmons v. Lyles, 32 Gratt (73 Va.)

752, the Court considered the question of whether a widow was
entitled to be paid for improvements made by her prior to the
assignment of her dower. The Court stated as follows:

"The next gquestion is whether the appellant
is to be paid for the improvements upon the
property she claims to have made during the
time of her occupancy.

There is no doubt that these improvements
were of some advantage to the property,

and probably contributed to its increased
value. The appellant appears to have paid
over $700 in that way, principal and interest,

- 66 -



An examination of the several items of the
account will, however, show that the expenditures
were of such a character as the occupying tenant
might well make in the way of repairs in con-
sideration of the use and enjoyment of the
property and although she was not bound-to

make them, they contributed to her own

beneficial enjoyment and comfort. We are
therefore of the opinion she is not entitled to
be repaid these outlays."

Your Commissioner is of the opinion that the expen-
ditures for which Mabel P. Jones seeks reimbursement are
similar in nature to those made in the above cited case and

recommends to the Court that reimbursement be denied.

CONCLUSTION

YOUR COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDS AS FOLLOWS:

(1) That Mabel P. Jones have assigned to her a
whole life estate in the dwelling house now occupied by her at
42 Menchville Road together with the lot, the size of which is
shown on Complainant's exhibit 12. Any monetary difference due
her be paid, when the remainder of the real property is sold.

(2) . That the remainder of the real property be sold
in three parcels at private or public sale in the following
manner, giving the heirs a'reasonable-opportunity to submit
offers therefor:

(a) Sale of dwelling house known as 44
Menchville Road together with lot
as shown on Complainant's exhibit 12.

(b) sSale of dwelling house known as 42-B
Menchville Road together with lot as
shown on Complainant's exhibit 12.

(c) Sale of remaining acreage together
with adequate ingress and egress
from Menchville Road as shown on

Complainant's exhibit 12.

- 67 -



(3) That the following persons be reimbursed for
payment of real estate taxes paid by them either before or after
the death of the Decedent:

(a) Charles L. Jones 5,083.25

(b) C. H. Jones, Jr,. | ' 1,060.30
(c) Alice J. Rowé 883.00
(d) Frances J. Newell 758.44
(e) James W. Jones | 390.31

(£) Clarénce E. Jones or
Jeannie C. Jones v 865,09

(g) Reimbursement for such additional
taxes and assessments as accrue
and are paid to time of sale
(4) That the promissory note be paid as follows:
Alice J. Rowe | 510.00
(5) That reimbursement for construction of the
dwelling house at 44 Menchville Road be allowed as follows:
Charles L. Jones J 12,738.77
(6) That cost of suit be paid.
(7) That the appraiserénd civil engineer be'paidv
as follows:
(a)  James G. Mabe 360.00
(b) S. J. Glass & Associates 390.00
(8) That Linda Dean and Leslie F, Jollie be paid
for taking and transcribing the evidence or reimbursement be
allowed to person paying the same. |
(9) That your Commissioner having spent over 70
‘hours in connection with this case be allowed a Commissioner's

fee of $2,800.00.



(10) That after the payment of the foregoing, the

residue be divided
set opposite their

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(£)

(g)
(h)

(R105)

among the following parties in the proportion

names:

Charles L. Jones eleven-eighteenths
C. H. Jones, Jr. one-eighteenth
Frances J. Newell one-eighteenth
G. M. Jones one-eighteenth
Ann Jones one-eighteenth
" Louise J. Rowe one-eighteenth
C. E. Jones ‘ one-eighteenth
J. W. Jones one-eighteenth

Respectfully submitted,
NEAL J. PATTEN
Commissioner in Chancery

ORDER

Upon consideration of the Petition of Philip L. Avis,

counsel for various defendants in the above captioned matter

that he be permitted an extension of time for the filing of

objections to the Commissioner's Report in the above captioned

matter, it is the opinion of the Court that the prayer of his

Petition should be granted and he is hereby granted leave to

file objections. to the Commissioner's Report on or before the

lst day of July, 1972.

Enter‘this Order this 22nd day of
June, 1972,

D. M. SMITH, Judge

(R106) QBJECTiONS TO COMMISSIONER'S REPORT

Comes now, Philip L. Avis, counsel for the defendants

in the above styled cause and for his objections to the Commissioner's

- 69 -



Report would state as follows:‘

1. Beginning on page fifteen .(15) of the Commis-
sioner's.Report is a summary of evidence presented by 'Charles
L. Jones to the effect that over a twenty-one (21) year
period he did‘furnish materials fot the construction of a
residence at 44 Menchville Road. The record will reveal
that almost all of this construction was.done prior to the
death of his co-tenant, C. H. Jones, Sr. The record will
also reveal that prior to the death of C. H. Jones; Sr.,

C. H. Jones, Sr. constrncted another residence over a long

period of time. The present appraised value of this resi-

dence 1is elightly in excess ef the amount of materials fur-
nished to build 44.Menchville Road.

This igs not a case of one co-tenant improving the
property without the contribution of another co-tenant, Both
co- tenants over the twenty-one (21) year period’ worked together
to build and improve upon the property. The Comm1551oner ‘cited

the case of Ballou v. Ballon, 94 Va. 350, as follows:

"The allowance of compensation for improvements is,
in all cases, made not as a matter of legal right,
but purely from the desire of the Court to do
Justice, and therefore the compensation will be
estimated.so as to inflict no injury on the co-
tenant against whom improvements are charged."

It would be unjust to allow one co-tenant to collect
from the various successors in interest of another co-tenant

who has also added substantial value to the whole real estate



but who are unable to prove with any particularity how much
was spent because their successor in interest is now deceased.
It is also of record that Charles L. Jones had exclusive
possession of the premises known as 44 Menchvillé Road and
that the co-tenant now his successors in interest have never
collected any rent and in fact, of late, have paid his taxes.
If justice is to be done within the meaning of Ballou v. Ballou,
Charles L. Jones should have had charged against him a fair
rental value upon the property he has exclusively occupied at
least since the death of his father on November 25, 1965. One
of the heirs is now occupying 42-B Menchville Road and paying
a rental of ONE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($100.00) per month
to his aged and infirm mother who is also the aged and infirm
mother of Charles L. Jones,

The case of Ballou v. Ballou, 94 Va. 350, cited by

Mr. Allen in his Memorandum and by the Commissioner also holds as
follows ét,page 351:

"The Commissioner further found that Charles H.
Ballou's estate was entitled to credit for the
excess of improvements he had put upon the lot
over that expended by his co-tenant, Isaiah Ballou,
and that said estate was also entitled in the same
proportion to the rents arising from sald prgperty
from and after the death of Charles H. Ballou."
(underlining supplied)

2. Regarding the matter of funefal expenses, since
there was no personal estate the real estate of C. H. Jones,
Sr. was answerable for his funeral expenses. It is curious
that the Administrator, Charles L. Jones, would raise the

defense as to the Statute of Limitations as to this item while

- 71 -



not raisihg the defense against hiﬁself individually regarding
bills aé much as twenty (20) yeérs old expended to build a
house for.the exclusive use of himself and his family._ It
woﬁld appear from the Commissioner's Report and fhe Memorandum
filed, that Charles L. Jones, individually, has no objection
to reimbursing individuals for funeral expenses, but that
Charles L. Jones, Administratbr, does. Since all of:the parties
_to this suit are in agreement according to the record that the
funeral expenses should be paid back té the children who
contributed there is no reason why this cannot be done since
there are no adverse parties represented and since all creditors
héve been paid; | |
| Respectfully, -
FRANCES J. NEWELL, J. W. NEWELL,
C. H. JONES, JR., ELSIE E, JONES,

ANN JONES, LOUISE J. ROWE, R. E.
ROWE, C. E. JONES, JEANNIE JONES,

(filed 6/22/72) ' MABEL P. JONES, J. W. JONES, LOUISE
T. JONES -
(R111) , - DECREE

This cause came on this day to.bé again heardvupon
the papers fofmerly read; the report of Commissioner Neal J.
Patten filed on the 26th day of May, 1972; the exceptions
thereto filed by Frances J. Newell and J. W. Neweli, C. H.
Jones, Jr. and Elsie E. Jones, G. M. Jones and Claudia T.
Jones, Ann Jones, Louise J. Rowe and R. E. Rowe, C. E. Jones

and Jeannie Jones, Mabel P. Jones, J. W. Jones and Louise T.



Jones and the petition of Charles L. Jones this day filed by
leave of Court; the depositions taken and filed on behalf of
complainants:and defendants, and exhibits filed therewith,
all returned with the Commissioner's Report: Ana was argued
by counsel.

UPON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, the Court doth overrule
the exceptions of the said defendants to said report and
confirm the same, and in order to carry out the recommendations
of said Commissioner, doth appoint Philip L. Avis and Geo. E.
Allen Special Commissioners to solicit bids for the said
property herein described in accordance with the recommendation
. of the said Commissioner and report to the Court for confirma-
tion or rejection any offers received either privately or by
public auction and that the property assigned to the widow as
and for her dower not be Sold until the death of the widow.

It having been represented to the Court that the parties have
agreed to reimburse themselves for funeral and expenses of last
illness it is so ordered.

Since the Commissioners will collect no money under
this decree, no bond is required of them,

ENTER: 6/29/72

(filed 6/29/72) D. M. SMITH, Judge

(R113) MOTION TO REHEAR

Comes now Philip L. Avis, counsel for the following
persons and prays that a rehearing be granted in the above
styled matter for the following causes to-wit: The Decree of

- 73 -



the Court dated June 29, 1972 allows $12,500.00 to be paid
to Charles Jones because of materials expended in the con-
struction of a residence property at 44 Menchville Road.
Prior to the death of the intestate, the intestaﬁe construéted
two residence propérties with a present valuation of appro-
ximately $32,000,00 total. This was all done subsequent to
the time that Charles Jones purchased a one-half undivided
interest in the undeveloped land. At the time of his purchase
there was a small residence property located on the premises
which was torn down to make room for 42A Menchville Road. If
a partition had been had between Charles Jones and his father
prior to his father's death and if Charles Jones had insisted
on being given credit for either the then present value of his
house, approximately $22,000.00 then in equity his father
should have been allowed to be given first credit for the two
residence properties he constructed at his expense to-wit:
$32,000.00. This point was not fully argued to the Court heretofore.
The rights of all the persons here involved are
derivative from their father or from the deed conveying a one-
half undivided interest to Charles Jones was made and recorded
prior to the building‘of the $32,000.00 worth of improvements
by the intestate. This being the case the heirs ought to, in
equity, share prorata their interest in the $32,000.00. Charles
Jones owns a two-ninths interest of this $32,000.00 and all of
the $22,500,00 if this formula is adopted. Failing.this, the
heirs should be permitﬁed to present evidence as to the amount

of money which it took to construct the two residence properties

- 74 -



at 42A and 42B Menchville Road just as Charles Jones, over
the objections of the undersigned, was allowed td present
evidence that he épent-$l2,500.00 over a twenty-five (25)
year period for the construction of his house. |
The undersigned would also like to reargue the
matter concerning payment of rent by Charles Jones, at least
since the death of the intestate. A fair rental value,
$200.00 per month, for a seven year period would more than
overweigh the $12,500.00 worth of improvementsbwhich he put
upon the property if we accepted the formula that improvements
are to be allowed only for actual monies expended for materials.
Respectfully subﬁitted,
FRANCES J. NEWELL, J. W. NEWELL,
C. H. JONES, JR., ELSIE E. JONES,
ANN JONES, LOUISE J. ROWE, R. E.
ROWE, C. E. JONES, JEANNIE JONES,

MABEL P. JONES, J. W. JONES,
(filed 7/19/72) LOUISE T. JONES

(R115) ~ MOTION TO VACATE OR MODIFY DECREE

Comes now, Philip’L. Avis, counsel for defendant's,
and move the Court that its previous decree dated June 29,
1972, be vacated or modified, for the following reasons, to-wit:

The becreé above-referred to ordered the payment of
$i2,500.00 as a first charge to be paid to the complainant iﬁ
this action for the reason that this amount of money was
expended by him over a 20 year period in the cénstruction of
his residence property-upon land owned in common by him and

his father, now deceased. The new;appraised value of the

- 75 =



property is $22,000.00,

The Commissioner's report makes no comment concerning
the facts revealed in the record to the effect that the intestate
.over the same period of time as Charles H. Jones; was constructing
his residence property now worth $22,000.00, that the intestate
constructed two residence propertiés now valued at approximately
$32,000.00 total. No work was done on any of the property
subsequent to the death of the intestate. The Commissioner's
report did not recommend nor did the Decree above mentioned
order that any charge be made against Charles H. Jones for the
fair rental value of the residence property he has occupied.

Your petitioner would state that he verily believes
that‘the factual circumsﬁances-above mentioned and contained
in -the record to this cause were not fully argued to the Court
heretofore, - | |

Your petitioner would further state that he has infor-
mation that Atforney for the complainant, George E. Allen, Sr.,
of Richmond, Viréinia, is in the hospital and unable to be
'contacted so_ that his_views concerning modification of the decree
or a consent order éllowiﬁg a rehearing on this point cannot now
be obtained. "

Your petitioner would further spate'that the Honbrable
Douglas ‘M. Smith, is not as of the present date in office, but
is on vacation and unable to be contacted as of this moment.

'Your'petitioner would thereforevpray that.the above

Decree either be vacated until such time as a hearing on the

- 76 -



above matter can be scheduled or that it be modified so that

it will not become effective until August 10, 1972, at which -

time the Honorable Douglava.‘Smith is expected to be in office.
| | Respectfully submiﬁted,

(filed 7/19/72) By: Philip L. Avis, Counsel

(R117) ORDER

ﬁpon consideration of the Motion of Philip L. Avis,

Counsel for the defendants herein, and the Court'being of -
the opinion that because of the absence of The Honorable
Douglas M. Smith, the Judge who heard the. above case and
because of the unavailability of counsel for the complainant
who is confined in- the hospital, that the Motion of the
defendants to delay thé effecti#eness of the Decree in certain
respects herein mentioned entered June 29, 1972 until August
10, 1972, at which time the Honorable Douglas M. Smith is
ekpected to be in office, ought to be granted.

| It is accoraingly; ADJUDGED, ORDERED and DECREED that
the Decree entered June 29, 1972, in the ébove sfyled cause be
modified to read as the lést paragraph thereof "This ﬁecree not
to be effective until August 10, 1972 only insofar as it confirms
the Commissioner's report allowing.reimbursement for construction
of the dwelling house at 44 Menchville Road ﬁo be allowed in
the amount of $12,738.77,.and wherein the Court as a part of
its order that the .parties reimburse themselves for funeral and

last illness expense, but in all other respects to remain in

- 77 -



full force and effect".

Enter this Order this 20th day
of July, 1972. '

S. R. BUXTON, JR., Judge Designate

(R118) ' . MOTTION

TO THE HONORABLE S. R. BUXTON, JR., JUDGE DESIGNATE:
Complainants respectfully move, pursuant to Rule
1:1, and Rule 2:19, to modif& the order entered herein July
20,»1972, by postponing the effective date of'the'decree of
June 29, 1972, insofar as said decree provided that thé
property assigned to the widow as and for her dower not be
sold until'the death of the widow, and to confirm said order
of July 20, 1972 in all other respects, upon the grounds that:
| (1) Plaintiffs' douhsei, George E. Allen, sr.,
died on July 21, 1972, and prior thereto was unable to give
personal attention to'the motion to rehear mailed.to him by
counsel for defendants July 18, 1972, and the MOtion to vacate
or modify the decree mailed to him by counsel for thé defendants
July 19, 1972, despite the fact that counsel er defendants |
made every effort to convey relevant information to him by
conversation with George E. Allen, Jr., son of counsel for
complainants and membef of.hié law firm. |
(2) The point upon which further modification is
desired is considered by the said George E. Allen, Sr. tb
still be within the breast bf the Court on June 30, 1972, When

he mailed a memorandum on the subject to the‘court,bwhich,

- 78 -



unknown to said counsel had one.day prior thereto, on June 29,
.1972, entered .the decrée covering saidipoint. )

(3). Had said George E. Alleh, Sr. been. physically
able to consider the reopening of said point concerning the
widow's dower- at the time counsel for defendants proposed
modification of said June 29, 1972 decree in the respects
carried out by this court's drder of July 20, 1972; it is
believed that he would have sought to have had the point

covered by this motion incorporated in said order of July 20,

1972.
Respectfully submitted,

(filed 7/27/72) N CHARLES L. JONES

(R120) ORDER

On motion of complainants, after due notice to all
defendants or their cbunsel, i£ appearing proper to do so
under the circumstances, it is ORDERED that the order entéred
herein July 20, 1972, be amended by adaing thereto the following:
The decree of June 29, 19?2, also shall not be
effective until August 10, 1972, insofar as it prévides that
the property assigned to the widow as and for her dower not be
sold until the death of the.widow. |

ENTER: 7/26/72 S. R. BUXTON, JR., Judge Designate
Nunc Pro Tunc 7/20/72 '

- 79 -



(R121) ' """ ORDER

Upon motien of the complainants and the defendants
by counsel, and it appearing proper to do so under the cir-
cumstances of the case it is ordered that the Amended Order
entered herein July 20, 1972, as further amendedvby Order
dated the 26rh day of July, 1972 and made Nunc Pro Tunc to
the 20th day of Jﬁly, 1972 be further amended in the last
paragraph asifellows: o

.This Decree not to be effective until the
22nd day of September, 1972 only insofar as it
confirms the Commissioner's report allowing
reimbursement for construction of.the dweiling'
housing at 44 Menchville Road to be allowed.in
the amount of $12,738.77 and Wherein the Court
ordered as part of its Order that thevparties
reimburse themselves for fﬁneral and last illness
exéense and wherein it provides that the property
assigned to the widow as and for her dower not

be sold until the death of the widow.

Nunc Pro Tunc 8/10/72
Enter this Order this 28th day
of August, 1972.

D. M. SMITH, Judge

(R122) DECREE

-1, The death of GeorgevE. Allen, Sr., being suggested,

- 80 -



IT IS ORDERED that Granville R. Patrick, Esquire, be appéinted
in his stead as counsel for complainants and that Granville

R. Patrick be appointed as special commissioner in the stead
of said George E. Allen, Sr., to serve with Philip L. Avis

in the manner directed_in the Court's order of June 29, 1972,

2. The report of the special commissioner, having
been maturely considered by the Court, is éonfirmed in all
respects except as set out in this order.

3. Said special commissioners shall seek offers
for sale of all said land by private or by public auction,
including the fee simple remainder in that property assigned
to the widow as and for her dower, subject, however, to, the
widow's life estate in the property so assigned to her as

dower and further subject to a credit of the commuted value

of dower.
Enter: September 6, 1972
D. M, SMITH, Judge

(R123) | NOTICE OF APPEAL

Defendants, Frances J. Newell, J. W. Newell, C, H.
Jones, Jr., Elsie E. Jones, Ann Jones, Louise J. Rowe, R. E.
Rowe, C. E. Jones, Jeannie Jones, Mabel P. Jones, J. W. Jones,
énd Louise P. Jones, appeal to the Virginia Supreme Court from
the decree entered herein bn September 6, 1972.

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. The Court erred in its decree of September 6,

1972, in decreeing that the property assigned by agreement of

- 81 -



all the parties to thé‘widow as her dower be sold subject
to her dower rights,

2. The Court errea in its decree of September 6,
1972, where it, in confirming the Commissioner'sAreport,
allowed reimbursement for the construction of a dwelling
at 44 Menchville Road in Newport News to be allowed in the
amount of $12,738.77 to Charles L. Jones.

3. The Court erred in its“decree of September 6,
1972, in confirming the Commissioner's report over the
objection ‘to the Commissioner's report heretofore filed wherein
it allowed the co-tenant Charles L. Jones to be compensated for
his expense in building a dweiling house but did not allow to
Charles L. Jones co-tenant's successors in interests compen-
sation for the construction of two (2) other dwelling houses
on the same property to. the extent that these awelling houses
enhance the value of the'totai property.

4.  The Court erred in overruling the objections to
the Commissioner's report heretofore.filed_in its decfee of
September 6, 1972, wherein it did not allow a fair rental
charge to be exacted against Charles L. Jones for his occupancy
for a 21 year period of the residence property for which he is
to be first compensated for the construction thereof_as'out-
lined in the Assignments of Error above.

5. The Court erred in sustaining the Administrator's,
Charles L. Jones,.pléa to the Statute of Limitations concerning

reimbursement of funeral expenses and at the same time allowing

- 82 -



Charles L. Jones individually to ask for reimbursement for
expenses for the construction of his dwelling house which
were as much as 20 years old and in all cases more than
three (3) years old.

6. The Court erred in not sustaining the agreement
~of all of the parties that funeral expenses should be reim-
bursed to the parties.

Respectfully,

FRANCES J. NEWELL, J. W. NEWELL,

C. H. JONES, JR., ELSIE E. JONES,

ANN JONES, LOUISE J. ROWE, R. E.
' ROWE, C., E. JONES, JEANNIE JONES,

. MABEL P. JONES, J. W. JONES, LOUISE
(filed 10/5/72) T. JONES

(Tr7) OPENING STATEMENT OF COUNSEL
(Transcript of September 16, 1971)

MR. AVIS: I represent the Widow, Mrs. Mabel
jones, who has an outstanding deer interest in a one-half
undivided interest in’ the whole. She now occupies the house
that she and her husband occupied for many years. That would
be at 42 Menchville Road. I also represent the interests of
all of the outstanding heirs with the exception &f the plaintiff
and Roberta J. Coates and Glenn Jones and their husbands and
wives; that is to say, we Eepresent Mr.vand Mrs. Robert E.
Rowe, Mr. and Mrs. J. W. Newéll, Mr. and Mrs. J. W. Jones,
Jr. and Mrs. C. H. Jones, Jr., Miss Ann Jones, Mr. and Mrs.

C. E. Jones and Mrs. C. H. Jones, Sr., the widow.



Now, the land consists of four separate portions,
and I'll refer to them as Parcels A, B, C and D. Parcel A.
is 44 Menchville Road. That is currently occupied by the
plaintiff, Mr. Charles L. Jones. o
(Tr8) MR. ALLEN: And his wife.

MR. AVIS: And his wife and children. Parcel B is
42 Menchville Road. It's currently occupied by the widow,
Mrs. C. H. Jones, Sr., and had been occupied by her and her
husband for many years. Parcel C is to the rear of both of
these portions, both of which are contiguous to Menchville
Road, a small cottage which was completed by Mr. C. H. Jones,
Sr. just prior to his death. That is rented out currently to
Mr. and Mrs. C. E. Jones, but it's rented and they pay the
rent to the widow. In addition, there is Parcel D, which
consists of approximatély 13.5 acres, the total tract being
approximately 15.02 acfes. The cottage is sometimes referred
to as 42-BAMenéhville Road and I'll try to keep referring to
it as Parcel C. Parcel D is the larger portiOn of undeveloped
land to the rear of all of these. That consists of 13.5 acres,
approximately, access to which can be had through either
Sanlin Drive, cul-de-sac off Sanlin Drive, or, and informally,
not of record at the present time, along the westerly lot line.

. MR. ALLEN: No improvements on that land?

MR. AVIS: Thgre are no improvements on the land,

with exception of a few fenées and maybe‘a shed or two, -nothing

of significance. It's got a pony running in the field.

- 84 -



(Tr9) Now, this large undeveloped tract is contiguous
to other undeveloped tracts. To‘the west is Batson and to
the south is Yoder and to the;east, I think it's Mrs. Pitt.
She has about 25 acres. Yoder has a huge tract,‘maybe 150
acres .or so, and Mr. Batseﬁ, I think has maybe abou£ 35
acres,.30 or 35 acres. We will show that the area is zoned
R-1-B.

MR. ALLEN: You mean the land?

‘MR. AVIS: That's right. That means that you can
build only single family dwellings at the present time, but
that you have to maintain a 9,000 square‘foot lot size.

That would be 75 x 150.

It is our position that the property'is susceptible
'to partition in kind and, in fact, that would be the only
economic thing to do with it. I would state from the outset
.that the widow's position is she will not have her dower
commuted. She desires to retain the mansion house,.the value of
which fortuﬁately happens to be about one-third of the total
estate, by an old appraisal made February 1970, which we do
not admit has any relevancy at this time.

Essentially, the heirs I represent desire to be
alotted Parcel C in common, their motives being perhaps not
relevant, but should be expressed. That particular piece of
property was built by, as I said, the deceased just prior to
his death with the avowed purpose, we understand, of providing

a rental income for his wife should she become a widow, and

_8‘5_



(Trl0)

that's what has been done with it for the last five, six
years and they wanted to maintain that status. I would
point out. in that conjunction that it's apparent from an
examination of the plat that Parcel C has absolufely no use
to a developer of Parcel D because of its location and the
peculiar topography.

Various heirs, according to their means, have
been paying the taxes over the last years and some have not
contributed, because of their particular situations, and
various heirs paid various sums on funeral expenses and, of
course, this ought to be considered.

MR. ALLEN: Some of the heirs have paid something
on permanent improvements, have they not?

MR. AVIS: Yes, and it will be our position that
none of this should be recouped except things that were
absolutely necessary to maintain the property, absolutely
necessary to maintain the property. We would also take the
position that the sums calculated and when you calculate taxes
and improveménts, that this doesn't go against. the widow at
all in any way.

MR.ALLEN: That's right. We agree on that.

* * *

(Tr92) TESTIMONY OF FRANCES J. NEWELL
(Transcript of September 16, 1971)

FRANCES J. NEWELL, after being duly sworn,

testified in behalf of the Defendants, as follows:

- 86 -



DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. AVIS:

Q State your name; please.

A I'm Frances J. Newell. About six.weeks
before my father died, he was concerned over several people
that he felt had contributed gquite a bit to his being able
to build these houses. One was Louise, and the other, Glen,
who hadn't been feeling well, and he was concerned over some
things I had put into the house. I told him it didn't matter
about mine, but I did feel that Louise and Glen should have
éome coverage. So he said something about what would he do
about it. ‘I said, "wWell, Daddy, you always was very good on
notes." I said, "Give them a ﬁote. A note is as good as
the money." So the next thing I heard, he had made two notes.
Now, one is to Louise for $500,00, and I don't know what
happened to Glen's. It was for a hundred and something, I
think. Everybody contributed to the building of these two
houses in numerous ways, of work or help or something. I,
myself, put monéyrinto them. The only way that seems to me —-
_Daddy built a house ovef what we thought was his lot. Charles
built a house over his lot. The little house was being built
in case something happened to Daddy, he wanted Mother covered
with something for security. The big housé, he made house,
he made an upstairs hallway that would be converted into a
kitchen and she could rent that, too, if she néeded.it. But
he wanted Mother securé, and that'svwhat we would like to see,

Mother secure.



(Witness stood aside)

(Tr95) TESTIMONY OF GLEN M. JONES
(Transcript of September 16, 1971)

GLEN M. JONES, after being first duly

sworn, testified as follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Q For the record, woﬁld you please state your
full name and your address, and perhaps your occupation?

A 'Yes, sir. My name is Glen M. Jones; my
address is 100 Hollywood Avenue, Hampton,_Virginia.

Q- All right, sir. How are you related to the
deceased and his property?

A I am his son.

Q All right, sir. Now, what statement do you-
vwant to make?

A ’Well, my sister offered a comment about certain
obligations on the part of my father to this property. If I
might begin by saying -- and I'll be as brief as possible, but
I hope that this will shed some light on this case, in fairness
to all. My wife and I, when we were first married{ moved to
this prdperty shortly after it was pufchased and there was a
very small house there at the time. Subsequently, my brother
Charles, who is, I believe, the complainant in this case, began

to build a garage type of apartment;v Later this became 44

- 88 -



Menchville Road.

0 All right, now, Mr. Jones, continue,

A You'earlier asked mv occupation. I believe I
left that out. 1It's electronics.

(Txr96) Q All right.

A If I mav éontinue, then, my wife and I continued
to live in this house and my brother next door as he kept |
building onto that property, and it was clearly understood,

I think -- in fact, I know it was clearly understood that

this was to be his home. Later, my father needed the little
home to live in himself while he was building the present
residence at 42 Menchville Road in which my mother now resides.

Q- All right. Go on, sir.

A He worked very hard in the building of this
home, My brother also worked hard in the building of his hoﬁe.
Q Which brother are you referring to now?

A Well, I meant my father worked very hard in
the building of the residence of 42, where my :mother lives, and
also my brother Charles worked very hard in building the home
that he lives in at 44 Menchville Road.

Q All right, sir.

A His home is hot complete, the interior, and
this may be due to some of his concern over the legal.aspects
of it. I'm sure this has some implications, at least. Prior
to my father's death, my health became bad and my wife and I
“moved back there, with'the understanding that the, what's

commonly referred to as 42-B, that we would have an option to

- 89 -



(Tx97)

either buy or rent this property as we wished. This agree-
ment was made between my father and myself aﬁd was confirmed
by my brother Charles. The statement was, in our discussion,
that he would agree to anything that my father aﬁd I worked
out, this was immaterial to him, that my father built this
property and that it was his to do with as he wished. Of
concern at the time was right-of-way to this property, in the
event that we decided to buy this property. He gave a price
on the property to us, either in the completed stage or as it
was, with the interior then not ‘completed. - He told me that he
had gone to each of his children for assistance in this and
while they had helped him, you might say, over the yéars with
their livelihood, my mbther and father ---and I'm sure she
would state this, also -- that he had felt that as he was
building this property, that it was for my wife and myself.

My mother also heard some of these confirmations, I'm sufe.

He asked me not to disclose the amount. If the Court desires
for me to do so, I would be glad to do so, if it's relevant.
If nét, that's as the Court desires., But his reasons for this
‘was that he felt there mightvbe some friction among the other
children, but he thought he should be able to do what he
wanted to about it. During this time, he mentioned four of
his children who had contributed significantly to him over the
yeafs, but it was his desire for others to share in to some
extent as wellf He told me that these matters would be taken
care of in due time, pfior to his death. It's not easy to go

into these matters, but I think that it's so relevant that I must.

- 99 -



(Tr98) 0 May I now ask you, are you cohtending that
there was a contract that existed between you and your father
with.regard to the acquisition of this property?

A Yes, sir, it is.

Q Is there any such agreement in writing? Do
you have such? |

A This was a verbal agreement between my father

and myself, and my brother Charles was aware of it.

0 - When was this agreement made?

A At the time we returned to this area when I
became ill.

0 " What was the date of it?

A I believe this was in, during the interval of
between, as I recall -- and I'll have to do this the best I.
can -- I believe this was the interval between perhaps April

and-July of 1965. 1I'm willing for my brother to be cross
examined on this, of course. Subsequently, due to the

friction over the difficulty of this property between my father
and my brother, due to my illness, I became aware that I would
not be able to improve my health while being‘in this type of
environment and circumstances developed so that my wife and

I had to arrange to move to the present address that I have
given earlier. My méther,subsequently called me on tﬁe phone
and said my father still Wished that we have this property.

I'm bringing these points up primarily, not for any remuneration
I might get, but to pdint up that it's a well known fact that

each of these people had specific intentions of building and

- 91 -



maintaining these residences, that is to say, my brother at
44 Menchville Road and my father, the propertv at 42 and 42-A
Menchville Road --

(Tr99) o] You're referring té 42-B?

A 42—B; ves,

0 All right., Go right ahead.

A For this reason, I'cannotlbelieve that it's
proper that’these‘properties be divided on an equal basis,
that is to say, that half would go to my brothér while half
would go to my father's estate. It would appear that'eqﬁity
would call for the thing that I have tried to instill upon
my father during his lifetime and my brbther, also, and since,
I've tried to peréuade my brother'that he should héve a deed
to 44 Menchville Road and my father to the other two properties,
either individually or -- that is, a separate title to 44,
rather, 42 Menchville Road going to my father, as well as 42-B
going to my father's estate, and the land to be divided upon

an equitéble basis.

(Tr5) ' TESTIMONY OF JAMES G. MABE
(Transcript of November 23, 1971)

* * *

JAMES G. MABE, witness called by Attorney
for the Complainant, having been first duly

sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

- 92 -



~DIRECT EXAMINATION

EXAMINED BY MR. AVIS:

Q Mr{ Mabe, you made this appraisal, which is
'now,in evidence, as I understand it; is that corfect?
(Tr6) A Yes, sir.
Q When did you make it, sir?
A February 19, 1970.
0 Mr..Mabe, I am going to refer from time to
(time to Exhibits "A" and "B" here, and in Exhibifs "A" and "B",

you will notice that there are parcels which are marked, "A",

"B",."C" and "D". Do you understand?
A Yes.
* * *
(Trl0)
* * *
Q What is your idea of the value now of parcel

"A", "B" and "C"?

A I will stand on my appraisal,.and I have not
been requested to reappraise as of this day, but I will say
that, based on the uptrend of the real.estate market today, I

could justlfile an increase of my appraisal in its entirety, by

ten per cent.

Q So that you would say that 42 Menchville Road

would be worth approximately $19,000 now?

- 93 -



A Excuse me, I would go back to my total value
of all of $72,500, and add ten per cent to that»figure.
| Q I want to get a valuation for each of the
dwelling houses on fhe record. "Would you calculéte that?

(Witness figures calculations.)

0 Mr. Mabe, have you done some calculations now?

A Yes, sir, but may I correct'my'other statement
of $72,500? That is in error. That was the assessed value
from the City. My total appraisal for the whole thing wasl
$104,150.

Q We all agree that this appraisal is not signi-
ficant so far as the value of the raw land is concerned at
this time.
(Trll) A I would say it has increased by ten per cent.

0 So you think then, that the laﬁd is worth $3850
an acre?

A Total, approximately $100,000.

Q0 I understand you are a little uncomfortable with
that answer, because you would rather do a reappraisal?

A No, sir. I think, based on this and the uptrend,
if I did one, I would be somewhere within the ten per cent market.

Q All right, sir, and what do you think the various
dwellihgs are worth, if you will refer to them by addresses?

A Well, as of today, 42 Menchville, this is
approximately $19,279; 42-B, approximately $l4}534; 44 Menchville,
approximately $23,108;‘and I stand to bé corrected on my mathe-

matics, because I did this very hurriedly.

- 94 -



Q Mr. Mabe, are you aware of a piece.of land
up near the railroad track on Menchville Road, that reqently
sold?

A How recent?
(1rl2) 0 Mr. Mabe, as I understand it, then your
appraisal was just of the houses alone, without regard to the

value of the land on which they sit?

A I made the appraisal to the land separate.

0 ‘The answer to my question wéuld be yes?

A Yes.

Q Now, going back - I asked you if you were aware

of a recent sale of 40 acres up near .the railroad track on
Menchville Road. I believe that was sold. Do you remeﬁber
that?

A _No, not from memory, no, sir..

Q Well, would you say that land up near the rail-
réad track is not as valuable as this land, for R-1-B purposes?

A I am trying to figure -'up near the railroad
track - Menchville Road, near the railroad track?

0 Well, it would‘probably be off Menchville Road,
but if it were extended.

A You are talking about right in there, the other
side of the lake?

Q Yes.

A Well, I have never done any research on that

particular piece of property.

* * *



(Trl4) CROSS EXAMINATION

EXAMINED BY MR. ALLEN:

Q As I understand it, you- appraised the houses
apart from the land?

A Yes, sir.

Q And the house at 44 Menchville Road was

appraised at what?

A Well, it was appraised originally at $21,800.
Q And you go up ten per cent on it?
A Yes, sir.
" MR, ALLEN: That's all.
THE COMMISSIONER: I would like to ask you a few

guestions, Mr. Mabe, so I will understand your
testimony.

EXAMINED BY THE COMMISSIONER:

- Q First, sir, may I ask you the present zoning
of.this property, or the zoning of the property-as it existed
when you made this éppraisal?

A Residential.

0 And the figures you previously gave with regard
to the value, or the appraisal on the three dwelling houses, are
the appraisal that you are making today, having made a provision
for the ten per cént?

(Trl5) A I appraised them in 1970, and on answer to a
question from Mr. Avis, I stated it was my opinion they had
increased, in my opinion, the real estate as a whole.

- 96 -



(Trl5) 0 What is your valuation - and you have already
answered it, but I want to be clear on it - with regard to
all the land?

A When I appraised if, it was $52,560.

Q And what is it today?

A Well, this is my opinion - $57,750,.



COMPLAINANTS EXHIBIT NO. 4

(Appraisal)

February 19, 1970

Mr. C. L. Jones
44 Menchville Road
Newport News, Virginia

Re: Property of Charles L.
Jones and G, Houston
Jones, Sr. Estate
Menchville Road

Dear Mr. Jones:
I have Appraised the above mentioned property located at 42,
42B and 44 Menchville Road with three homes, located on this

property, which is located on approximately 15 acres of land.

42 Menchville Road

This is a brick veneer home with four bedrooms, one and one
half baths, kitchen, living room, dining room, heated by
space heater, hardwood floors, public water and electricity
and individual septic tank.

This house contains approximately 1791 square feet of living
area and is approximately 17 years of age.

COST APPROACH TO VALUE

-1791 square feet of living area at

$10.00 per square foot.e..ieeiesenececennn Gt eeeeeeeess$17,910.00
Less: 4% physical depreciation.....cceveeencecccneens 716.00

$17,194.00
17 storm windows at $15.00 eaCh.i.cueeeevisceeosesccncons 255,00
2 storm doors at $40.00 eaCh.iic et taceertenosannnan 80.00,

Depreciated value of improvements and
building...ceeeeees Gt e eieeerecesneescssscasassseseassess$l7,529,00

42-B Menchville Road

This is abrick weneer home with three bedrooms, one bath, living
room, dining room, kitchen, heated by space heater, hardwood
floors, public water and electricity and individual septic tank.
This house contains approximately 1340 square feet of living
area and is approximately 15 years old.

- 98 -

continued



Page 2
Appraisal, C. L. Jones
and Houston Estate

COST APPROACH TO VALUE

1340 square feet of living area at

$10.00 per square foot....eeeeeesas e e ve....$13,400.00
Less: 4% physical depreciation........... Ceteseceans 536.00

$12,864.00
_18'storm windows at $15.00 each...... e eeeeeasaean A 270.00
2 storm doors at $40.00 each....cveevneese cecasesan .o 80.00

Depreciated value of improvements and
building..ieeseeeeescescoosscocsas tecceete e ans ee... 13,214.00

44 Menchville Road

This is a brick veneer rancher containing approximately 1940
square feet of living area with attached garage, containing
approximately 441 square feet, four bedrooms, living room,

- dining room, two baths, heated by electric heat, public water
and electricity and individual septic tank.

This house is approximately 15 years of age.

My appraisal will reflect that this home be completed on the
inside and the appraisal-will be based upon its completion.

WORK TO BE COMPLETED:
Install all doors on bedrooms, baths, and closets.

Install trim and paint, sand and refinish hardwood floors.

Finish panneling kitcheh.

- TOTAL APPROXIMATE COST...ccevecoesascscscscss 2(500.00
COST APPROACH TO VALUE

1940 square feet of living area at
$10.00 per square FOOL e o s seeeesasesassenesacassseesa$19,400.00

Less: 4% physical depreciation......ceccceeenan. ceees 776.00

441 square foot garage at $1.00 per square
FOOt. e e esaaarosnssaccaces ceeseasanes ceecsosrasnne wee. 1,764.00
' $20,388.00

36 storm windows at $15.00 each....iviereenveocecacas 540,00
2 storm doors at $40.00 each......... e s esecessesraanane 80.00

Depreciated value of improvements and
building.eeeeeeeceeecons B R R «s..$21,008.00

- 99 -



JAMES G. MABE

APPRAISER

9808 Warwick Blvd.
NEWPORT NEWS,
VIRGINIA

Page )
Appraisal, C. L. Jones
and Houston Estate

This Appraiser has checked sales in competing areas and finds

that the cost approach to value is more realistic than the

market approach. This Appraiser does not believe the income

approach to value is justified in this case.

Therefore, I am placing a value on the homes and all
improvements, as follows:

52 Menchville ROBA. s« oeeseeecenneasesess 817,529.00
hz“B MOﬂQhVill. Ro‘d. 5 0606 06 0 @ 0 0 0 0 s 0 s 0 e «a s e .‘13' 21"‘ .00

Ll Menchville ROBA. ..cceeossseoreraeesess$21,008,00

LAND VALUE

The land consists of apprcximately 15 acres fronting
approximately 240 feet on Menchville Road as per the

‘attached survey dated March 22, 1966 by S. J. Glass &

Associates, engineers.

It is the opinion of this Appraiser that the highest and

best use tor tuis tract of land after ample lorts have been

alotted to the three existing humes is for a residential
subdivision. o :

It is to be particularly noted that this property Jjoins
Sanlin lieights Subdivision with a paved street adjoining
the subject property in approximately the center.

After checking comparable sales in competing areas I am
placing a value on the land of $3500.00 per acre. It is
to be notes that tliis land does not have public sewer
and it is almost impossible to subdivide any more in the
City of Newport News unless you have City sewer,

15 acres at $3,500.00 per &Cre.........-¢.....852,500.00

Total Appraisedvvalue of all builldings,
improvements and 1and.......eeveesoossssssss.$104,251.00

The City of Newport News total Appraised value
for assessment purposes is as follows:

La-nd..0.....O.l....l-l.Q‘O..l.Ol.....‘...‘0..0..‘.'39'700‘00
BUildingB.-o-...;..o--..-oo-....--...-....--..‘22.800.00

Totalcoooou....:co.0-00..0-o--nc.-oooo..uo'o.'¢$72'500.oo

- 100 -

continued



Page U
Appraisal, C. L. Jones
and Houston Estate

~

The taxes are $1,141.88 on all houses and land. This in-
formation was furnished by the City Assessor's Office,
City of Newport News,

Legal, as follows:!

Section 19, parcel 105, 15 acres part Reedy Branch.

Respectfully submitted,

JAMES G. MABE,
Appraiser

JGMimJ

enclosures:

Survey
Qualification Sheet

JAMES G. MABE

APPRAISER

9608 Warwick Blvd. '
NEWPORT NEWS, - 101 -
VIRGINIA




JAMES G. MABE

APPRAISER

9608 Warwick Blvd.
NEWPORT NEWS,
VIRGINIA

UNDERLYING ASSUMPTIONS . AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

The information contained in this report was gathered
from reliable sources, but cannot be guaranteed. Title is
assumed to be clear and there are no encumbrances which can-
not be cleared through regular processes. Site measurements
were taken from surveys and are assumed to be correct.

CERTIFICATION

‘I certify that I have me interest, present or contem-
plated in the properties and that neither the employment to
make the Appraisal, nor the compensation is contingent on the
value of the property. I certify that I have personally in-
spected the property and that, according to my knowledge and
belief, all statements amd information in this report are
true and correctj subject to the underlying assumptions and
contingent conditions.

VALUE ESTIMATES

Based upon the information contained in this report and
upon my general experisnce in the real estate field, it is my

Fopinion that the vamlue, as defined here, on the subject

property as of February 19, 1970 is......eae.ce... e e et eesnsane

ONE HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY ONE DOLLARS
($104,251.00)

Jinon G. Mabe, Appraiser

- 102 -




CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
(eI AT
; &

<

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

roes ey g L G (e ———



	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052
	00000053
	00000054
	00000055
	00000056
	00000057
	00000058
	00000059
	00000060
	00000061
	00000062
	00000063
	00000064
	00000065
	00000066
	00000067
	00000068
	00000069
	00000070
	00000071
	00000072
	00000073
	00000074
	00000075
	00000076
	00000077
	00000078
	00000079
	00000080
	00000081
	00000082
	00000083
	00000084
	00000085
	00000086
	00000087
	00000088
	00000089
	00000090
	00000091
	00000092
	00000093
	00000094
	00000095
	00000096
	00000097
	00000098
	00000099
	00000100
	00000101
	00000102
	00000103
	00000104
	00000105
	2015-05-28 (20).pdf
	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004

	2015-05-28 (20).pdf
	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004


